No. 35331

Israel
and
Jordan

Agreement on transportation between the Government of the State of Israel and the
Government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan (with appendices and agreed
minutes). Tiberias, 16 January 1996

Entry iuto force: 26 March 1996 by notification, in accordance with article IX
Authentic texts: Arabic, English and Hebrew
Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations: Israel, 11 November 1998

Israél
et
Jordanie

Accord sur les transports entre le Gouvernement de I'Etat d'Israél et le
Gouvernement du Royaume hachémite de Jordanie (avec appendices et miuutes
approuvées). Tibérias, 16 janvier 1996

Entrée en vigueur : 26 mars 1996 par notification, conformément a l'article IX
Textes authentiques : arabe, anglais et hébreu

Enregistrement auprés du Secrétariat des Nations Unies : Israél, 11 novembre 1998
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[ ENGLISH TEXT — TEXTE ANGLAIS ]

AGREEMENT ON TRANSPORTATION BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF
THE STATE OF ISRAEL AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

The Government of the State of Israel and the Government of the Hashemite Kingdom
of Jordan (hereinafter referred to as "the Parties");

Pursuant to the Treaty of Peace between them, signed on 26 October 1994;

Recognizing their mutual interest in good neighbourly relations in the area of transpor-
tation;

Desiring to enhance economic relations between their two countries through the pro-
motion of all spheres of transportation between them;

Recognizing that the Parties' close geographic proximity, common border and mutual
economic and trade interests constitute a solid basis for close cooperation in the field of
transportation;

Acknowledging each Party's commitment, in the Treaty of Peace, to permit the free
movement of nationals and vehicles of the other into and within its territory according to
the general rules applicable to nationals and vehicles of other states;

Taking into consideration agreements regarding border crossing procedures between
the two countries;

Desiring to facilitate transportation of passengers and goods by road, rail, sea and air
between the two countries;

Considering that it is essential to adopt by mutual agreement, the appropriate measures
which will secure the achieveinent of the above-mentioned objectives;

Have agreed as follows:
Article I. Definitions

For the purpose of this Agreement:

1. "Private car” means any passenger car which is designed to carry no more than seven
(7) persons excluding the driver and does not exceed four (4) tons gross weight, and is used
for personal use;

2. "Tourist transport carrier" means any physical or juridical person (corporation) reg-
istered and resident in a country Party and permitted by the competent authority of its coun-
try to carry tourists and tourist groups by tourist buses on land;

3. "Tourist bus" means any tourist bus permitted by its country to carry tourists and
tourist groups and equipped with nineteen (19) seats and above, excluding the driver;

4. "Point-to-point" means starting a tourist trip from a point in one country and ending
in a point in the other, without touring en route and/or touring beyond the destination point;
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5. "Public transport carrier" means any physical or juridical person (corporation) reg-
istered and resident in a country Party and permitted by the Ministry of Transportation of
its country to carry passengers by buses on regular service bus lines to the other country,
on land;

6. "Public transport bus" means any public transport bus permitted by its country to
carry passengers and equipped with twenty-six (26) seats and above, excluding the driver;

7. "Truck" means any commercial vehicle permitted by its country to carry freight,
whose overall gross weight exceeds ten (10) tons;

8. "Back-to-back” means the transfer of freight from one truck to another, or the trans-
fer of trailers, at the Border Crossing Points between the two countries;

9. "Door-to-door" means the direct transport of freight by trucks from any location in
one country to any location in the other country;

10. "Small craft” means any motorized vessel, the length of which is between five (5)
and twenty-four (24) meters and which carries no more than twelve (12) passengers and a
safety crew of between two (2) to five (5) persons;

11. "Legislation" means laws, regulations, rules and instructions issued by the compe-
tent authorities of each Party respectively.

Article II. Land Transportation

Each Party recognizes the right of entry in respect of passengers, their personal belong-
ings, goods and road vehicles of the other Party, into and in transit through its territory, in
conformity with the provisions of this Agreement and in accordance with its legislation.

A. Private Cars

1. Private cars registered in one of the two countries will be permitted to enter into the
other country on the following terms:

a) The car will have the following documentation:

1. A valid car license granted by the competent authority of the country in which the
car is registered;

2. A valid insurance policy with liability for at least third party, covering the territory
of the other country in accordance with the Insurance Arrangements detaiied in Appendix
No.1 of this Agreement.

b) The driver will carry the following documentation:

1. A valid driving license granted by the competent authority of either Israel or Jordan,
in which the driver is licensed, and and/or an international driving license complying with
the category of the car;

2. A valid passport and entry visa.

¢) Temporary entry permits for private cars will be issued at the Border Crossing
Points in accordance with the Customs Arrangements detailed in Appendix No. 2 of this
Agreement.
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d) Entry of cars will be permitted with national car plates bearing English letters and
numbers.

€) A formal English translation will be attached by the competent authority of the
country in which the car is registered and/or the driver is licenced to any original car and/
or a driving license which does not bear English letters or numbers.

f) Entry and exit of cars will be by the owners, or by any driver authorised by the own-
er. Such authorization will be verified at the Border Crossing Point by the registered.

g) In case of an additional driver accompanying the owner of the car, such driver will
be included in the car insurance policy and customs permit.

h) Private cars entering any Border Crossing Point will be free to exit from any other
Border Crossing Point.

2. Bicycles and motorcycles will not be permitted to enter from one country to the oth-
er. However, on special occasions, the Parties will be able, by mutual agreement, to permit
the entry of such bicycles and motorcycles as deemed necessary.

B. Tourist Transportation

1. Tourist transport carriers will be permitted to transport tourist groups by tourist bus-
es between the two countries on the following terms:

a) The operation of tourist buses between the two countries will be on a "point-to-
point" basis. The buses will not be permitted to tour en route and/or to tour beyond the des-
tination point .

b) The operation of the tourist buses between the two countries will be organized
through licensed and registered travel agencies and tourist transport carriers in both coun-
tries.

¢) The point of arrival/departure in the country of destination will be either a hotel or
an approved tourist bus terminal.

d) The destination points in the two countries will be as detailed in Appendix No. 3 of
this Agreement.

¢) The routes for tourist transport will be jointly determined and reviewed, as neces-
sary, by the competent transportation authorities of the two Parties. No tourist will be per-
mitted to alight and/or descend along the route within the other country.

f) The buses to be used for tourist transport should be of a high standard, suited for
tourist purposes, including air-conditioning and other appropriate facilities.

2. Tourist buses registered in one country will not be permitted to transport passengers/
tourists between any two points within the other country.

3. Tourist buses registered in one country will not be permitted to transport passengers/
tourists from a point of departure in the other country, to a third country.

4. Tourist buses registered in one country will not be permitted to enter empty to the
other country, except for tourist buses collecting the same tourist group as detailed on the
manifest of its last trip to the other country.
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5. Temporary entry permits for tourist buses will be issued at the Border Crossing
Points in accordance with the Customs Arrangements detailed in Appendix No. 2 of this
Agreement.

6. Rent-a-car vehicles will not be permitted to enter from one country to the other.

7. Tourist transport in transit will be permitted through the two countries. Arrange-
ments for the operation of such tourist transport in transit will be agreed upon bctween the
Parties at a later stage.

8. Tourist buses will only be permitted to enter and exit to and from the same Border
Crossing Point unless in transit.

C. Public Transportation

1. Public transport carriers will be permitted to transport passengers on regular bus ser-
vice lines between the two countries on the following terms:

a) The lines will bc operated between two detcrmined points;
b) The lines will be operated between two major cities;

c) The lines will be direct, and no passengers will be permitted to alight and/or descend
along the route within the other country;

d) The lines will be along defined routes;
€) An equal number of trips will be operated from each country;

f) The number of lines, routes, stations, trips, frequencies, tariffs and any other related
issues concerning public transportation will be jointly determined and reviewed as neces-
sary by the Mmistries of Transportation of the two Parties;

g) The lines will be operated by public transport carriers designated by the Ministries
of Transportation of each Party respectively. Each Party will have the option to designate
one carrier or more for each line;

h) The designated public transport carriers of the Parties will sign a commercial agree-
ment or agreements betwecn thein regarding the operation of the lines. The commercial
Agreement or Agreements will be approved by the Ministries of Transportation of the two
Parties;

i) The buses to be operated should be of a high standard, suited for public transporta-
tion purposes, including air-conditioning and other appropriate facilities, and shall not be
more than ten (10) years old.

2. Temporary entry permits for public transport buses will be issued at the Border
Crossing Points in accordance with the Customs Arrangements detailed in Appendix No.
2 of this Agreement.

3. The initial public transport lines between the two countries, as specified in
Appendix No. 3 of this Agreement, will commence operation promptly after its entry into
force on a date to be agreed upon between the Ministries of Transportation of the two Par-
ties.

4. Public transport buses registered in one country will not be permitted to transport
passengers between any two points within the other country.
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5. Public transport buses registered in one country will not be permitted to transport
passengers from a point of departure in the other country, to a third country.

6. Call-taxies will not be permitted to enter from one country to the other.

7. Both Parties do not exclude the possibility of operating taxi service lines between
the two countries within six months of the entry into force of this Agreement. This will be
discussed by the Joint Transportation Committee established pursuant to this Agreement
(hereinafter referred to as "JTC").

8. Public transport in transit will be permitted through the two countries. Arrangements
regarding the operation of such public transport in transit will be agreed upon between the
Parties at a later stage.

9. Public transport buses will only be permitted to enter and exit to and from the same
Border Crossing Point unless in transit.

D. Freight Transportation

1. The transport of freight by trucks on land between the two countries and in transit
to a third country will be permitted on the basis of the "back-to-back"” system, with the fol-
lowing exceptions:

a) Jordanian trucks entering directly to Israeli ports to load/unload imported/exported
freight to/from Jordan.

b) Israeli trucks entering directly to the port of Agaba to load/unload imported/export-
ed freight to/from Israel.

c) Jordanian trucks entering directly in transit via Israel to Egypt and back via Crossing
Points agreed upon between the Parties, taking into consideration security arrangements as
well as commitments pursuant to agreements with other countries to which Israel or Jordan
is party.

2. In exceptional cases, special permission may be given for direct transport of certain
types of freight, such as agricultural products, after consultation with the competent author-
ities of the two Parties.

3. The "back-to-back" system will be periodically reviewed by the Parties with a view
to adopting the "door-to-door"” systein, when possible.

4. Unless otherwise agreed, the "back-to-back” system for loading and unloading of
freight at the Border Crossing Points will be as follows:

a) Freight destined to Israel will be unloaded and loaded in the Israeli Border Crossing
Terminal;

b) Freight destined to Jordan will be unloaded and loaded in the Jordanian Border
Crossing Terminal.

5. Trucks registered in one country will not be permitted to transport freight between
any two points within the other country.

6. Trucks registered in one country will not be permitted to transport freight from a
point of departure in the other country, to a third country.

7. The transport of arms, military equipment, explosives and dangerous goods as de-
fined by international practice, between the two countries, as well as in transit through
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them, will be permitted subject to a special authorization from the respective competent au-
thorities of the two Parties.

8. Freight documentation will be in accordance with the appropriate legislation of each
respective Party.

9. At the border Crossing Points, random checks may be made of brakes, steering, elec-
tricity systems and the anchoring of the freight to the truck and trailer, and vehicles may be
checked for overweight.

10. Each Party shall determine the routes and rest stations for freight transport in its
territory, and shall notify these to the other Party.

11. Temporary entry permits for trucks will be issued at the Border Crossing Points in
accordance with the Customs Arrangements detailed in Appendix No. 2 of this Agreement.

12. Except for the arrangements detailed in Appendix No. 7A of this Agreement,
trucks entering any Border Crossing Point will be free to exit from any other Border Cross-
ing Point.

E. General Provisions

1. All drivers and vehicles shall comply with the legislation governing road traffic of
the other Party.

2. The drivers of buses and trucks will be issued with multiple entry visas valid for at
least three months.

3. Sub-paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), 1(d), 1(e), 1(f) and 1(g) of Section A of Article 11 of this
Agreement regarding private cars, will apply to tourist and public buses and trucks.

4. Insurance Arrangements regarding transportation are detailed in Appendix No. 1 of
this Agreeinent.

5. Customs Arrangements regarding transportation are detailed in Appendix No. 2 of
this Agreement.

6. Security and Safety Arrangements regarding transportation are detailed in Appendix
No. 4 of this Agreement.

7. The Parties confirm that technical specifications, procedures and regulations for pe-
riodic inspection of vehicles in each country are acceptable. The maximum width of buses
permitted by both Parties will be 2.55 meters. Trucks exceeding the maximum width of
2.55 meters, bui not more than 2.68 meters, will be permitted only in escorted convoys.

8. The respective tourist transport carriers and public transport carriers will give all
necessary assistance to buses of the other Party's carriers in all matters related to road-side
service, such as repairs and supply of parts, in accordance with the commercial agreement/
agreements between their respective carriers.

9. Terminal fees shall be collected in accordance with the applicable legisiation in each
country, unless mutually agreed otherwise.

10. The Parties shall take all measures which they deem necessary to facilitate, simpli-
fy and accelerate, to the greatest extent possible, the Border Crossing Points formalities re-
lating to the transport of passengers and freight.
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F. The Transport of Freight between Jordan and the Areas under the jurisdiction of the
Palestinian Authority

The transport of freight between Jordan and the areas under the jurisdiction of the Pal-
estinian Authority will be permitted in accordance with the arrangements detailed in Ap-
pendix 7A of this Agreement.

G. The Passage of Jordanian and Palestinian Buses through the King Hussein/Allenby
Bridge

The passage of Jordanian and Palestinian buses through the King Hussein/Alienby
Bridge between Jordan and the West Bank and the areas under the jurisdiction of the Pal-
estinian Authority is as set out in Appendix No. 7B of this Agreement.

Article Iil. Railway Transportation

1. The Parties recognize the need to promote and to improve the transport of passen-
gers and freight by railway for the benefit of both countries and the whole region.

2. The Parties agree to cooperate in developing a railway network which will link both
countries and which, in the future, will be part of the regional railway network in the Middie
East.

3. For new projects enabling movement between both countries in accordance with this
Article, the Parties will implement unification of standards for their railway system to the
maximum extent possible (as accepted by the Union Internationale de Chemins de Fer
(UIC), such as the standard gauge).

4. The Parties agree on the development of the following two joint railway projects,
after their feasibility will be ascertained:

a) Haifa -- Jordan Valley/Jordan River Border Crossing Point-- Irbid-Mafrak -- east-
ward to Jordan's Eastern border, and northward to Jordan's Northern border;

b) Connection between the Dead Sea potash plants of both countries (Safi -- Sodom
-- Zin), to the Mediterranean ports and to the Red Sea ports, via the Arava/Araba Valley.

5. The Parties will ensure the rights-of-way, each within its own territory, for the rail-
way routes detailed in paragraph 4 of this Article.

6. The Parties agree upon the following three crossing points for counecting the rail-
way system between the two countries:

a) Aqaba -- Eilat region: The connection for the Dead Sea Red Sea track will be north
of, and in close proximity to Aqaba and Eilat;

b) South of the Dead Sea: Enabling the connection of the Dead Sea potash plants to the
Mediterranean ports;

c) The northem connection: Irbid -- Beit Shean, enabling the build ing of the northern
line (Haifa Jordan Valley/Jordan River Border Crossing Point Irbid -- Mafrak -- Jordan's
Eastern and Northen borders).

In view of the topographical difficulties expected in the construction of this line, yet
nevertheless, realizing its importance, both Parties will prepare a joint (engineering) feasi-
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bility study with a view to recommending potential connecting points from the point of
view of the topographical conditions of that area.

7. a) When needed, and due to the high cost of developing a now railway system, the
Parties recognize the importance of applying jointly to international and regional financial
institutions for financing the feasibility studies, and later on, the construction of the lines.

b) The Parties will prepare a proposal for Terms of Reference for the feasibility studies
of the lines. The feasibility studies will be presented at regional and multilateral meetings
and financial institutions.

8. The Parties will promptly appoint a technical working group of the JTC that will fol-
low up the joint railway projects.

Article 1V. Shipping and Ports

A. Ports

1. The Parties may mutually use each other's ports for all services, including loading,
discharging, transit and passenger services, on an economical basis.

2. Vessels calling at the Port of Aqaba may proceed directly to the Port of Eilat, and
vice versa.

3. Cargo may be transferred from a port of one country to a port in the other for the
purpose of transshipment.

4. Israel will, in accordance with its legislation, and upon the request of the Jordanian
Government, make appropriate arrangements for the leasing to Jordan of hinterland areas
in Mediterranean ports for off-dock activities for Jordanian cargo. Jordan will, in accor-
dance with its legislation, enable equivalent off-dock activities for Israeli cargo in the port
of Aqaba.

5. The Parties will promptly establish working groups of the JTC for the following sub-
jects:

a) Coordination in planning and developing the ports in the Gulf of Aqaba;
b) Bilateral maritime commercial and operational issues; and

c¢) Operation of sniall craft.

B. Maritime Facilities and Activities

1. The Parties will cooperate in the field of maritime facilities and activities including,
inter alia, dredging, firefighting, and preventing and combating oil spillage.

2. The Parties will simplify the procedures regarding the vessel inspections of the Port
State Control Authority, by mutually recognizing each other's inspections, thereby avoid-
ing double checks of the same vessel.

3. Each Party will recognize documentation or certification issued to a vessel or to a
crew member by the other Party, or by a Classification Society in the name of the compe-
tent authority of the other Party, provided that such Classification Society is a member of
the International Association of Classification Societies (IACS).
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4. The documentation for ports, customs and other relevant authorities, used by ship-
ping and forwarding agents, shall be the standard forms used normally at each port.

5. The Parties will cooperate in the fields of information communication systems, elec-
tronic data information, training and qualification of seafarers, and other maritime-related
subjects.

C. Search and Rescue

Arrangements for Search and Rescue (hereinafter referred to as "SAR") are detailed in
Appendix No. 5 of this Agreement.
D. Small Craft

1. The Parties mutually recognize each other's official documentation regarding small
craft.

2. Small craft will be permitted to sail between the two countries, with the following
documentation:

a) A valid navigation license;

b) A certificate of registration for small craft;

c) A valid skipper's license;

d) A valid permit for international voyage in the northern part of the Guif of Aqaba;
and

e) A valid insurance policy as detailed in Appendix No. 2 of this Agreement.

3. A formal English translation will be attached by the competent authority which is-
sued the above-mentioned documentation, when such documentation does not bear English
letters and numbers.

4. The ports of entry to Eilatand Aqaba will be the respective commercial ports of Eilat
and Aqaba. Other ports of entry may be designated by each respective Port Authority.

5. Sailing between Aqaba and Eilat ports, as well as entry to or departure therefrom,
will be through routes agreed upon between the Parties.

6. The procedures regarding the disembarkation of crew will be simplified in compli-
ance with the regulations of both Parties. Procedures regarding the disembarkation of pas-
sengers (border control and customs) will be in accordance with relevant agreements
between the two Parties.

7. In order to enable traffic, between the two countries, procedures necessary for entry,
volume of traffic, safety and security arrangeinents, both m regard to private as well as to
commercial vessels, are detailed in Appendix No. 6 of this Agreement.

8. The following craft are not permitted to enter the waters of the other country: surf
boards, wind-surfers, jet skis, single sailboats and pedal boats. However, on special occa-
sions, the Parties will be able, by mutual agreement, to permit the entry of such craft.

9. Direct links, both telephone and facsimile, will be established between the compe-
tent authorities of the Parties, in order to provide a solution to any problem that might arise
under this section.

10. Each craft must be identified by a registration number and a national flag.
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E. Shipping
The Parties will develop the relationship between the shipping sectors in both countries
and will encourage the establishment of future joint ventures.

Article V. Civil Aviation and Air Transportation

1. The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan and the State of Israel, being Parties to the Inter-
national Air Services Transit Agreement signed in 1944, and in the process of concluding
a bilateral Air Services Agreement in accordance with Article 15 of the Treaty of Peace be-
tween the two countries, have agreed that civil aircraft of both Parties are permitted to over-
fly each other's air space in accordance with the published routes and Air Traffic
Procedures (hereinafter referred to as "ATS") as specified in aeronautical publications. As
for the transitional period, civil aircraft of the Royal Jordamian Airline will be permitted to
overfly the Israeli airspace in accordance with arrangements and technical and administra-
tive procedures detailed in Appendices 8A, 8B and 8C of this Agreement.

2. The Parties agree to work towards the use of Aqaba Airport as an international air-
port for both countries. To that effect, relevant studies will be conducted within three
months of the entry into force of this Agreement, including necessary details, by the Civil
Aviation Authorities in both countries.

The Parties will study, inter alia, the operational conditions connected with the above
matter. Consequently, ATS in the southern area will have to be re-examined.

3. a) Until the implementation of paragraph 2 of this Article, a Sub-Committee of the
JTC will be established to deal with the current Aqaba/Eilat operation.

b) The Sub-Committee will include representatives of the Civil Aviation Authorities,
Airport Authorities, Air Forces and professionals as needed.

c¢) The meetings of the Sub-Committee will begin promptly after the entry into force
of this Agreement.

d) The Sub-Committee will deal with the following issues:

(i) Aqaba-Eilat Area:

1. Examine and define points of safety which occur because of the proximity of the air-
ports of Aqaba and Eilat on VFR flights and IFR flights.

2. Study and define coordination procedures concerning ATS between the two units
3. Study the relocation of JIO route eastbound.

(ii) Study of the existing conflict between J10 and R52 routes:

1. Study the overlapping buffer zones in the area of Aqaba.

2. Study and define solutions to the conflict.

4. A Security Agreement for Israeli flights to Jordan and Jordanian flights to Israel
shall be concluded between the competent authorities of the two Parties no later than three
(3) weeks from the date of signature of this agreement.

5. After the conclusion of the Security Agreement specified in paragraph 4 of this Ar-
ticle, and upon the entry into force of the Transportation Agreement and the Air Services
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Agreement between the two Parties, flights between the two countries can commence im-
mediately.

Article VI. Meteorology

1. The competent meteorological services of the Parties will cooperate in the following
subject areas:

a) Exchange of meteorological observations from surface and upper air stations, in-
cluding aeronautical observations and forecasts, publications and research reports;

b) Exchange of know-how in the field of long range and seasonal forecasting of pre-
cipitation; and

¢) Enhancement of rainfall between the two countries.

2. The Parties will inform and update each other on the development activities in the
field of a regional high resolution numerical weather prediction model.

3. The Parties will mutually transfer technology in the various fields of applied mete-
orology, with special emphasis on agricultural meteorology and air pollution meteorology,
including participation in seminars, workshops and conferences.

4. The Parties will establish a joint framework for cooperation in the field of meteorol-
ogy, including, inter alia, exchange of visits and experts meetings i order to prepare and
formulate detailed arrangements on the common projects outlined m this Article.

Article VII. Cooperation And Coordination

1. The Parties emphasize the importance of inutual coordination and cooperation in
planning, projects, studies and strategies to upgrade the transportation sector in both coun-
tries, for the welfare of their respective economies and the whole region.

2. The Parties emphasize the importance of coordination and cooperation in regional
and international fora, as well as in the context of their participation in regional and inter-
national Agreements and Treaties.

Article VIII. Joint Transportation Committee

1. A Joint Transportation Committee ("JTC") consisting of representatives of the two
Parties shall be established upon the entry into force of this Agreement.

2. The terms of reference of the JTC will be as follows:
a) To supervise the proper implementation of this Agreement;

b) To study and make proposals for the solution of possible problems not settled di-
rectly between the competent authorities referred to in this Agreement;

¢) To review all other relevant issues that fall within the scope of this Agreement and
make recommendations for settlement;

d) To discuss any proposed amendment to the Articles and Appendices of this Agree-
ment and make the proper recommendations in such regard;
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e) To consider any other matters to be mutually agreed upon relating to transportation;
and

f) To examine arrangements for movement of passengers and freight with a view to
improvement.

3. The JTC shall meet annually alternately in Israel and Jordan. Its meetings shall be
arranged through diplomatic channels. Either Party may request additional meetings of the
JTC as the need arises and such meetings shall be arranged as soon as possible.

4. The JTC may form, as it deems necessary, sub-committees and professional working
groups, and assign them specific tasks as required by the provisions of this Agreement. In
this context a sub-committee shall be set up immediately upon the entry into force of this
Agreement, to deal with urgent matters.

Article [X. Final Clauses

1. The competent authorities of the Parties responsible for the implementation of this
Agreement will be the respective Ministries of Transportation.

2. Matters pertaining to transportation which are not covered by this Agreement shéll
be subject to the legislation of each Party respectively.

3. a) The present Agreement shall be approved or ratified in accordance with the legal
procedures of the Parties.

b) It shall enter into force not later than thirty (30) days from the date of signature, and
after the conclusion of the Security Agreement specified in Article V, Paragraph 4, of this
Agreement, on the date of the latter of the Diplomatic Notes by which the Parties notify
each other that their intemal legal procedures for the entering into force of the Agreement
have been complied with, and it shall be valid for two (2) years, and will remain valid there-
after for the same period unless any Party requests termination thereof, according to this
Article.

4. a) The Parties agree that, should the need arise, they may, by mutual consent, insert
changes or additions into this Agreement.

b) Any amendment to, or modification of this Agreement, shall follow the same pro-
cedure as its entry into force.

¢) The Agreement shall be terminated six (6) months after one of the Parties notifies
in writing the other Party of its intention to terminate it.

Done at Tiberias this 16th day of January 1996, which corresponds to the 24th of Tevet
5756, and to the 25th Sha'ban 1416 H, in two original copies, in the Hebrew, Arabic and
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English languages, all texts being equally authentic. In case of divergence of interpretation,
the English text shall prevail.

For the Government
of the State of Israel:

ISRAEL KEISAR

For the Government
of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan:

SAMIR KAWAR
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LIST OF APPENDICES AND AGREED MINUTES

Appendix No Insurance

Appendix No. 2 : Customs Arrangements for Transportation
Security and Safety Arrangements for Transportation
Shipping and Ports: Search and Rescue

.1

.2

Appendix No. 3 : Land Transportation

Appendix No. 4 :

Appendix No. 5 :

Appendix No. 6 : Shipping and Ports: Small Craft: Requirements and Procedures

Appendix No.7A : Transport of Freight between Jordan and the Areas under the Juris-
diction of the Palestinian Authority ("the P.A.")

Appendix No. 7B : Passage of Jordanian and Palestinian Buses through the King Hus-
sein/Allenby Bridge between Jordan and the West Bank and the Areas under the Jurisdic-
tion of the Palestinian Authority.

Appendix No. 8A : Transitional Arrangement for Royal Jordanian Overflyig Israel
Appendix No. 8B : Agreed Minutes

Appendix No. 8C : Letter of Agreement concerning Air Traffic Service (ATS) between
the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan and the State of Israel

Agreed Minutes : Article 11 -- Land Transportation

Agreed Minutes : Article ITI-- Fees for the Transport of Freight from Jordan to Israel
and to the Palestinian Authority and vice-versa

112



Volume 2043, 1-35331

APPENDIX NO.1. INSURANCE

A. Definition

For the purpose of this Appendix, the term "vehicle" means any means of motor trans-
portation registered in one country, which is permitted to enter from one country to the oth-
er according to this Agreement.

B. Compulsory Motor Vehicle Insurance

1. The Parties will require every vehicle, as a pre-condition for its entry into the other
country, to hold a policy covering the compulsory insurancc requirements according to the
prevailing legislation of the host country (hereinafter referred to as "the insurance cover-
age™).

2. The insurance coverage will be in effect for the entire duration of the vehicle's stay
in the host country.

3. The insurance coverage will be issued only by:

a) Insurers licensed by the competent authorities of the host country; for this purpose,
each Party will establish insurance offices at the Border Crossing Points, to issue the re-
quired insurance policies; or

b) A motor insurer who is a member of a National Office of the International Motor
Insurance Card (named "the Green Card Office") and only if that National Office is a mem-
ber of the International Green Card Center having a mutual agreement with the host coun-
try's Green Card Office.

C. Freight Insurance

The prevailing legislation of each Party will apply in connection with insurance of
freight transport.

D. Small Craft Insurance

1. The Parties will require small craft, as a pre-condition for entry into the territorial
waters of the other country, to hold a policy covering the compulsory insurance require-
ments according to that Party's prevailing legislation.

2. The above-mentioned insurance coverage will be in effect for the entire duration of
the small craft's stay in the territorial waters of the host country.

3. Insurance policies issued will be recognized only if they are issued by insurers li-
censed by the competent authorities of each Party, with a formal English translation at-
tached where such policies do not bear English letters and numbers.

E. Team of Experts

Promptly upon the entry into force of this Agreement, the Parties will establish a pro-
fessional working group of the J.T.C. to deal with issues regarding insurance pursuant to
this Appendix; this group will meet at the request of either Party.
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APPENDIX NO. 2. CUSTOMS ARRANGEMENTS FOR TRANSPORTATION

A. General

1. Subject to understandings which may be reached from time to time between the re-
spective Customs Authorities, each Party will determine its customs procedures in accor-
dance with its legislation.

2. Customs procedures administered by each Party will be no less favourable than
those administered vis-a-vis all other countries.

3. All customs forms needed for the implementation of this Appendix will be in En-
glish and Arabic (Jordanian forms) and in English and Hebrew (Israeli forms).

4. Fuel contained in the standard fuel tank of a vehicle shall be exempt from customs
duties and all other taxes and duties.

5. Local spare parts for vehicles will be used for repairs. Spare parts may be imported
from overseas and will be subject to all duties and customs legislation.

6. Disabled vehicles may be towed to the country of registration for repair.
B. Customs Arrangements Regarding Private Cars

1. In accordance with each Party's practice, relevant forms will be submitted to the
Customs Authorities of the host country.

2. The respective Customs Authorities at the Border Crossing Points will issue a tem-
porary entry permit for a maximum period of three months. Extensions may be granted by
each Party's Customs Authority for a maximum cumulative period of six months. Any ad-
ditional extensions will be issued in accordance with the legislation of each respective Par-
ty.

3. The temporary entry of private cars will be registered in the owner's or driver's pass-
port in accordance with the respective Party's practices.

C. Customs Arrangements Regarding Trucks and Buses

1. Trucks and buses entering temporarily to each country in accordance with each re-
spective Party's practices, will submit a relevant customs form to the Customs Authorities
of the host country.

2. The Jordanian Customs Authorities will consider the possibility of using the pam-
phlet system in such a way that it will suit transportation between the two countries.

3. The respective Customs Authorities at the Border Crossing Points will issue a tem-
porary permit for a maximum period of seven (7) days for buses, and three (3) days for
trucks. Any extension will be issued in accordance with the legislation of each respective
Party.

4. Neither Party will require any customs guarantee for trucks and buses entering tem-
porarily into its territory.

5. Trucks and buses may bring tools according to accepted practice for vehicles trav-
elling long distances. Such tools will be re-exported together with the departing truck and
bus.
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D. Customs Arrangements for Freight Shipments
1. Each Party will handle such shipments according to its legislation and procedures.
2. Transit goods:

a) Definition. For the purpose of this Appendix transit goods means goods crossing
one of the two countries, exported to or imported from a third country.

b) A customs form for each shipment is required and will be submitted to the Customs
Authority of the other Party at the Border Crossing Point. Other documents may be required
in accordance with national legislation.

¢) In order to simplify the procedures, the Customs Authorities will discuss the possi-
bility of instituting a common customs form to be used by the two Customs Authorities.

Pending implementation of this paragraph, each Party will use its own form and submit
a copy of it to the Customs Authority of the other Party at the Border Crossing Point.

d) Each Party will indicate on the customs form if the goods originated in its country
or abroad.

3. Other goods (including goods from third countries);

Such goods will require documentation, according to national legislation, including,
inter alia, the following:

a) Commercial invoice;
b) Certificate of origin; and
c) Packing list.
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APPENDIX NO. 3. LAND TRANSPORTATION

A. Tourist Transportation Lines

1. Pursuant to Article II, Section B, Paragraph 1.c. of this Agreement, the initial desti-
nation points for tourist transportation between the two countries will be as follows:

Jordan: Amman City

Agaba City

Irbid City via Jordan Valley/Jordan River Crossing Point
Israel: Tel-Aviv

Haifa

Tiberias

Nazareth

Eilat

2. Changes in and/or additions to the above-mentioned destination points may be
agreed upon from time to time by the competent transportation authorities of the Parties.

B. Imitial Public Transportation Lines

1. The initial public transportation lines between the two countries, referred to in
Article II, Section C, Paragraph 1.b. of this Agreement, will be as follows:

Amman -- Tel-Aviv

Amman -- Haifa

Amman -- Nazareth

Irbid -- Nazareth

Irbid -- Haifa

Agqaba-- Eilat

2. The initial public transportation lines will be operated at a frequency of one trip per
day, by each Party's carrier, on each of the lines, from its point of departure to the point of
destination and back, with the exception of the Aqaba-Eilat line which will be operated at
a frequency of three trips per day.

3. Notwithstanding Article 11, Section C, Paragraph 1.g. of this Agreement, each Party
will designate one public transportation carrier for each or all lines during the initial six
months' period.

4. The tariffs for the abovementioned lines will be as follows:
(1) Amman-- Tel-Aviv : US$ 7.00

(2) Amman-- Haifa : US$ 6.50

(3) Amman -- Nazareth : US$ 6.00

(4) Irbid-- Haifa : US$ 5.00

(5) Irbid-- Nazareth : US$ 4.50

116



Volume 2043, I-35331

(6) Agaba -- Eilat : US$ 1.50 -

5. These initial public transportation lines will be reviewed by the Ministries of Trans-
portation of the Parties after a six- month period of operation of each line, or earlier if need-
ed, and will continue to be valid unless changed by the Ministries of Transportation of the
Parties in accordance with this Agreement. This review will include the operation of the

initial lines, including the number of trips, frequency, stations, number of carriers, tariffs
and any other related issues.
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APPENDIX NO. 4. SECURITY AND SAFETY ARRANGEMENTS

A. General

1. The Parties will utilize all means at their disposal to prevent any acts of violence in
the transportation sphere, with the aim of ensuring the full implementation of this Agree-
ment.

2. Each Party may execute security checks of persons, motor vehicles and freight cargo
that enter its territory.

B. Crossing of Private Cars

Notwithstanding paragraph 1.d. of Section A of Article II, regarding private cars, and
until otherwise agreed, Israeli private cars crossing into Jordan will be supplied at the Bor-
der Crossing Points, according to the Jordanian customs regulations, with Jordaman license
plates, which will be returned when the car returns to the Border Crossing Points.

Jordanian private cars crossing into Israel will keep their Jordanian license plates.
C. Public and Tourist Transportation

1. Each Party will take all possible measures for the security of the passengers in its
territory from the Border Crossing Points to the location at which the passengers alight
from the bus, and their return.

2. Drivers of buses will be approved by the authorities responsible for security in their
country, and will be supplied with the appropriate security documentation.

D. Security of Freight

1. With respect to freight transported directly and by the door-to-door system to and
from one country to a destination in the other or in transit:

a) Each Party may conduct a security check of freight, trucks and drivers crossing into
its territory; '

b) Each Party will determine the routes for transfer of freight in its territory;

c) Freight transport will be operated only by means of escorted convoys from the Bor-
der Crossing Points to the respective destination, and in the opposite direction;

d) With a view to enabling security checks, freight transport may take place on week-
days (Sunday to Thursday), up to two times a day (between 08:00 to 18:00 during the win-
ter and between 08:00 to 20:00 during the summer); and

€) Truck drivers will not carry weapons; they will be approved by the authorities re-
sponsible for security in their country, and will be supplied with the appropriate security
documentation.

2. With respect to freight transported by the back-to-back system to and from one
country for internal commercial purposes in the other country, each Party may conduct a
security check of freight crossing into its territory.

3. With respect to freight transported directly and by the door-to-door system to and

from one country to a port in the other, in the event that trucks were not able to complete
their journey within the hours specified in this Appendix, they will remain within the port
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in a secured zone determined by the competent authorities, and will immediately resume
their journey on the following day after loading or unloading.

4. If, for reasons of force majeure, a truck will not be able to return to its country of
registration, that truck will be permitted, as an exceptional measure, to remain for a further
day, after receiving special authorization from the respective competent authority.

5. Direct links, both telephone and facsimile, will be established between the Security
authorities of both Parties at the Border Crossing Points, in order to provide solutions to
any problem.
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APPENDIX NO. 5. SHIPPING AND PORTS: SEARCH AND RESCUE (HEREINAF-
TER REFERRED TO AS "SAR")

1. Definition

The term "distress" means a situation wherein there is a reasonable certainty thata ves-
sel or a person is threatened by grave and imminent danger, and requires immediate assis-
tance.

2. In time of distress, while "SAR" operation is conducted by each Party, assistance
- will be provided by the other Party, upon request. The procedure for rendering such assis-
tance will be concluded by the Parties.

3. In time of distress, outside the territorial water of each Party, "SAR" operations will
be conducted by each Party according to the destination port or the departure port of the
vessel in distress.

4. Mutual cooperation and coordination will be established between the Parties and to
that end, exchange of information regarding the following will take place.

a) The contingency plan for "SAR" of each Party;

b) Details regarding "SAR" facilities available in each Country, including medical ca-
pabilities in Eilat and Agaba; and

c) Details regarding distress communication and means that are available at points of
contact.

5. With a view to increasing coordination and understanding, the Parties will cooperate
in holding joint "SAR" exercises.
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APPENDIX NO. 6. SHIPPING AND PORTS: SMALL CRAFT: REQUIREMENTS
AND PROCEDURES

1. Small craft shall establish radio contact directly with the two Parties ' Navies through
VHF channel 16/11 at least three (3) hours before departure.

2. Small craft shall report the following data:

a) Name of small craft and identity marks (number of registry, call sign);
b) Flag and port of registry;

c) Name and nationality of the skipper;

d) Number of crew and passengers and their nationality;
e) Color of small craft's hull;

f) Local time of departure;

g) Course and speed;

h) Point of departure;

i) Destination and purpose of arrival; and

j) Estimated time of arrival to the border passage.

3. Small craft shall maintain continuous radio watch on VHF channel 16 during their

sail to Eilat Port or to Aqaba Port or on departure therefrom. Calls made to such small craft
" by the Israeli or Jordanian Navies, or by official Port Authorities shall receive a prompt re-
ply.

Small craft without means of communication will be escorted by the respective Naval
vessel to the inspection area referred to in paragraph 6 below.

4, Working VHF channels are: 8, 11, 12, 14.

5. The entrance route to Eilat Port and to Aqaba Port from the border is a canal of
+/- 500 yards around the lane between the Port of Eilat and Aqaba on course 110/290. Small
craft shall keep well inside the route when sailing from one port to the other.

6. Inspection area is a canal of +/- 250 yards around the border line between the two
countries.

7. On approaching the inspection area, small craft shall not exceed the maximum speed
of 15 knots. :

8. Every small craft shall undergo a security inspection on its way to each respective
Port.
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APPENDIX NO. 7A. TRANSPORT OF FREIGHT BETWEEN JORDAN AND THE AR-
EAS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY
(HEREINAFTER "THE P.A.")

1. With a view to enabling transport of freight from Jordan to the P.A, Israel will per-
mit up to 150 Jordanian trucks to park on a permanent basis on the western side of the King
Hussein/Allenby bridge, taking into consideration Jordanian conveyance needs.

The conditions and arrangements regarding the parking area will be agreed upon in dis-
cussions between representatives of the Israel Airports Authority and the Jordanian com-
petent Authorities.

Following the trial period referred to in Article 10 of this Appendix, 1sraeli authorities
will consider favourably the possibility of increasing the above quota of trucks.

Arrangements Regarding Movement of Trucks

2. The above-mentioned Jordanian trucks will receive freight coming from Jordan ac-
cording to the "Back-to-Back" system, and will transport such freight to the P.A.

3. The trucks will transport freight by escorted convoys along routes to be determined,
subject to all necessary security arrangements, to a designated unloading area at the Karni/
Erez Crossing Point and/or directly to the destination of the freight in Jericho City.

4. The escorted convoys will be organized for the flow of cargo between Jordan to the
P.A., at a frequency of four (4) convoys per one working week (Sunday to Thursday mclu-
sive). ’

In the event of a need of further convoys, Israeli Authorities will consider the possi-
bility of increasing favourably the number of convoys.

5. Upon completion of the unloading at Kamni/Erez, at the entrance to the Gaza Strip
and Jericho City, the trucks will return in escorted convoys along routes to be determined
to the above-mentioned parking area.

Transport of Fuel and Cement from Jordan to the P.A.

6. All arrangements regarding the transport of fuel and cement fromn Jordan to the P.A_,
pursuant to this Appendix, will be based on usage of Jordanian vehicles and Jordanian driv-
ers as follows:

a) Fuel. By fuel tankers registered under the ownership of the "Jordan Petroleum Re-
finery Company" and operated according to the security and safety supervision of this com-
pany. These tankers will conform to the international standards for transportation of
dangerous materials and will be recognised by both Parties as vehicles authorised to carry
liquid fuel. They will be sealed by security seals. The fuel tankers used for this purpose will
be determined in advance according to their registration numbers and will be used on a reg-
ular basis to transport fuel according to this Appendix.
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b) Cement. By freight vehicles (regular trucks and trailers) registered under the own-
ership of, or operated only by the "Jordan Cement Factory Company" and operated accord-
ing to the security and safety supervision of this company. The vehicles used for this
purpose will be determined in advance according to their registration numbers, and will be
used on a regular basis to transport cement according to this Appendix. The cement will be
transported in closed bags on pallets, and will be covered and sealed by security seals.

c) Police and Security Supervision. The Jordanian police will accompany the above
shipments up to the Border Crossing Points and will ensure that the security seals remain
intact. The shipments will be accompanied by Israeli security authorities from the Border
Crossing Points along routes and at times to be coordinated between the Parties, thirty (30)
to forty-eight (48) hours in advance.

d) Drivers. The drivers of the Jordanian vehicles transporting the above fuel and ce-
ment from Jordan to the P.A., will be regular employees of the above stated companies, or
of the transport contractor in the case of the "Jordan Cement Factory Company" and will
be under the routine security and safety supervision of the Jordanian security authorities.
These drivers will be determined in advance and will be used regularly for these transports
via the Border Crossing Points.

Arrangements for Transport of Freight

7. Jordan Valley/Jordan River, King Hussein/Allenby, Araba/Arava Passages.

a) All types of freight, except fuel and cement as statcd hereinafter, will be transported
by the Back-to-Back system by Jordanian vehicles parked permanently on the western side
of the King Hussein/Allenby Bridge, to the unloading area at Karni/Erez, at the entrance to
the Gaza Strip and to the destination of the cargo in Jericho City.

b) Cement. The transport of cement by Jordanian vehicles (in conformity with para-
graph 6 above) will be by direct transport from Jordan to the unloading area at Karni/Erez
at the entrance to the Gaza Strip and to the destinations of the cargo in Jericho City, subject
to routes coordinated between the Parties for this purpose.

c) Fuel. The transport of fuel by Jordanian tankers will be by direct transport to the fuel
terminal at Karni at the entrance to the Gaza Strip and at the fuel terminal to be established
at the entry to Jericho City, subject to routes coordinated between the Parties for this pur-
pose.

d) The freight wing at the various Border Crossing Points will be used as sites for cargo
flow by the Back-to-Back system and in transit with regard to fuel and cement from Jordan
to the P.A., and will include the necessary security controls.

e) Freight may be transported directly by Jordanian trucks from the Port of Aqaba, in
transit via Israel to the P.A., upon the following conditions and arrangements:

1. Such freight will be transported directly from ships unloading their cargo in the Port
of Aqaba, on the condition that both the ships and their cargo are from States maintaining
diplomatic or commercial relations with Israel.
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2. The trucks transporting such freight will pass through the Arava/Araba Border
Crossing Point, and will travel via Israel in escorted convoys in accordance with Jordanian
conveyance needs.

3. The trucks will unload their cargoes in the unloading areas at Karni/Erez at the en-
trance to the Gaza Strip and to the destinations of the cargo in Jericho City, and will return
to Jordan in escorted convoys.

4. Jordan will inform the Israeli Authorities twenty-four to forty-eight (24-48) hours in
advance with regard to every freight consignment to be transported in transit to the P.A. in
accordance with this Article. Such freight consignments have to abide by agricultural im-
port and security rules and regulations applied by the competent Israeli Authorities.

8. These arrangements will be implemented in accordance with all relevant customs,
security and transportation requirements as specified in and annexed to this Agreement.

9. Israel agrees to permit the transport of freight from Jordan to all other areas in the
West Bank that will be under the jurisdiction of the P.A., based on the principles of this
Appendix. The details of the arrangement of the transport of such freight will be agreed
upon between the two Parties.

10. Trial Period. During the six months' period from the entry into force of this Agree-
ment, the Parties, within the framework of the J.T.C., will examine the system of transport-
ing freight between Jordan and the P.A. as set out in this Appendix, and will search for ways
to improve the efficiency of the passage of such freight in accordance with the security,
economic and transport needs of Israel and Jordan and with developments in the area pur-
suant to agreements between Israel and the Palestinians.
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APPENDIX NO. 7B. PASSAGE OF JORDANIAN AND PALESTINIAN BUSES
THROUGH KING HUSSEIN/ALLENBY BRIDGE BETWEEN JORDAN AND
THE WEST BANK AND THE AREAS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE
PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY

1. The movement of passengers by buses between Jordan and the West Bank and the
areas under the jurisdiction of the Palestinian Authority will take place through King Hus-
sein/Allenby Bridge by the "Back-to-Back" system as follows:

a) Movement of passengers from the West Bank and the areas under the jurisdiction of
the Palestinian Authority to Jordan:

1. The passengers will descend at the Allenby Bridge Passenger Terminal while the
buses will park on the west side of the bridge in the "small carpark".

2. On completion of the registration procedure and border controls, the passengers will
pass to the "small carpark”, to their respective buses.

3. Prior to the crossing by the bus of the King Hussein/Allenby Bridge, Israeli security
authorities will perform a detailed registration of the vehicle's particulars (registration num-
ber, engine number, and chassis number), stating the time-table for crossing the bridge to
the King Hussein Bridge Passenger Terminal located at "Ash Shuna".

4. The buses will cross the Allenby/King Hussein Bridge with an Israeli security es-
cort, to be replaced by a Jordanian security escort at the Jordanian side of the Allenby/King
Hussein Bridge.

5. Once the passengers descend at the King Hussein Bridge Passenger Terminal locat-
ed at "Ash Shuna", the buses will immediately return empty to the Allenby Bridge Passen-
ger Terminal. The replacement of the Jordanian escort by an Israeli escort will be
performed at the Jordanian side of the Allenby/ King Hussein Bridge.

b) Movement of Passengers from Jordan to the West Bank and the Areas under the Ju-
risdiction of the Palestinian Authority:

1. Jordanian buses will transport the passengers under Jordanian security escort from
the King Hussein Bridge Passenger Terminal located at "Ash Shuna" and up to the Allenby
Bridge Passenger Terminal and will immediately return empty to Jordan.

2. Upon conipletion of the security control and border registration of the passengers at
the Allenby Bridge Passenger Terminal the passengers will continue to their destinations.

2. Technical and procedural issues regarding the operation of this system will be final-
ized by the J.T.C.

3. For the purpose of this Appendix, the term "passengers" means Jordanian citizens
and Palestinians in the West Bank and the Areas under the jurisdiction of the P.A., as well
as visitors of nationalities presently using the King Hussein/Allenby Bridge.
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APPENDIX NO. 8A. TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENT FOR ROYAL JORDANIAN
OVERFLYING ISRAEL

Without prejudice to a final agreement on civil aviation, including air corridors, as stip-
ulated in Article 15 (Civil Aviation) of the Treaty of Peace signed between the Hashemite
Kingdoin of Jordan and the State of Israel on October 26, 1994, this arrangement would be
considered as a transitional arrangement for Royal Jordanian flights only, starting as of
March 10, 1995, for a period of two months. The arrangement will be reviewed at the end
of the transitional period by the Joint Transportation Committee, based on experience
gained from the transitional period.

Jordanian arrival and departure air routes to and from Jordanian airports, overflying the
Israeli FIR:

A) As a general rule, overflying Israeli airspace will be normal in climbing and de-
scending; the above is subject to Israeli circumstances.

B) In light of the above, and in order to enable safe and efficient air traffic, the follow-
ing procedure will apply for air routes by A.T.C.:

1) Whenever possible, aircraft will receive approval for climbing and descending to
their desired altitude.

2) Regularly (which will apply to a minimum of 70% of the time):

Westbound: Talmi (12000 ft); position 3504/3158 (13000 ft); B.G. (15000 ft); Deena
16000 ft; proceed climbing from Deena.

Eastbound: Siron (17000 ft); position 3454/3204 (15000 ft); position 3504/3203
(13000 ft); Peace (11000 ft); Amman (as noted above, whenever possible, higher altitudes
could be used).

3) Due to Israel's circumstances, in the remaining maximum 30% of the time in a reg-
ular work week, the following air routes will be used:

Sun -- Thurs. from 0600 to 1800

Westbound -- 12000 ft Eastbound -- 11000 ft (Although if possible, even in these time
slots climbing and descending will be approved as in paragraph 2).

4) Statistics will be gathered on existing Roya! Jordanian actual schedule.

5) All technical and administrative procedures will be according to what was discussed
and agreed m previous meetings and summarized in the document exchanged between the
Parties on January 23rd 1995.
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6) Based on commercial and operational requirements, Royal Jordanian shall have the
right to fully utilize the air corridor subject to the above transitional arrangements.

AHMED JWEIBER ALOTAIBI
Director General
Civil Aviation Authority
Jordan

MENACHEM SHARON
Director General
Civil Aviation Administration
Israel
Date: February 21, 1995
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APPENDIX NO. 8B. AGREED MINUTES

1. Delegations of the Aeronautical Authorities of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan
and the State of 1srael met in Tiberias on 07 May 1995.

2. The Parties agreed to extend the validity of the Transitional Arrangement for Royal
Jordanian Overflying Israel signed on February 21 1995, and ending on May 10 1995, at-
tached herewith, for a period of one month, that is until June 10, 1995.

3. The Parties agreed that, beginning on June 11, 1995, the Transitional Arrangement
will be extended for an additional one year period ending on June 10, 1996, amended as
follows:

In paragraph B.2, the figure of minimum 70% will be replaced by the figure of mini-
mum 75%.

In paragraph B.3, the figure of maximum 30% will be replaced by the figure of maxi-
mum 25%.

In order to enable safe flight pattern, efforts will be made to take into consideration
severe weather conditions and turbulence when allocating the altitude.

Date: 07 May 1995
AHMED JWEIBER ALOTAIBI
Director General
Civil Aviation Authority
Jordan

MENACHEM SHARON
Director General
Civil Aviation Administration
Israel
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APPENDIX NO. 8C. LETTER OF AGREEMENT CONCERNING AIR TRAFFIC
SERVICE (ATS) BETWEEN THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN AND
THE STATE OF ISRAEL

1. Inaccordance with the Treaty of Peace between the State of Israel and the Hashemite
Kingdom of Jordan, the aeronautical authorities of both Parties met in order to reach an
agreement on matters of air traffic services (ATS) between the Hashemite Kingdom of Jor-
dan and the State of Israel.

2. As a result of the discussions, which were held in a very friendly atmosphere, the
two delegations have reached the following agreement.

3. Scope

3.1. Taking Appendix 8A and 8B of this Agreement into consideration, these proce-
dures are supplementary to the ICAO Standards and recommendation practices in Annex 2
and 11, Procedures for Air Navigation Services in Document 4444 and Regional Supple-
mentary Procedures in Document 7030, as amended.

3.2. Any amendment to this letter of agreement will only be by agreement between the
respective aeronautical authorities of contracting Parties.

4. Departure and arrival routes overflying Israel FIR to/fro Amman FIR

4.1. Westbound from Amman FIR

"TALMI" -- via JI0 -- BGN-VOR -- "DEENA" -- "TIBBI" --"PURLA" -- "GITLA"
4.2 Eastbound for landing in Amman FIR

"SOLIN/GITLA" -- "RIMON" -- "SIRON" -- Position N3156.0 E3531.0 (SALAM)

4.3 Altitude of the route and profile of climb and descent as prescribed in Appendix
8A and 8B of this Agreement.

5. Coordination and Procedures between Tel Aviv ACC and AMMAN TACC
5.1. General

5.1.1. These coordination procedures assist the air traffic controller to exercise his du-
ties in respect to the flow and the safety of the aircraft within the area of responsibility.

5.1.2. The procedures will allow sufficient timne to permit flow of information and nec-
essary coordination measures to be taken between the two control units concerned.

5.1.3. Any information conceming the flow of air traffic such as weather, radar, navi-
gation aids or other should be passed to the concerned unit.

5.2. Delegation of airspace

5.2.1. The primary responsibility for the control of air traffic remains with the control-
ler in whose area the aircraft is operating until the time the aircraft crosses the boundary of
that area.

5.2.2. When control of one or more aircraft is exercised under delegation of airspace
by other control center, the accepting controller in communication with an aircraft not yet

having reached the incoming entry points to his area shall not alter the clearance and SSR
code of such aircraft without the prior approval of the transferring unit.

129



Volume 2043, 1-35331

5.3. Entry points

5.3.1. Entry points will be FIR boundary, westbound and eastbound. All estimates for
in/outbound traffic will be given in reference to the points designated.

5.4. Common control boundary

5.4.1. The common control boundary between the adjacent areas of responsibility for
Amman TACC and Tel Aviv ACC is the national boundaries between the two countries.

5.5. Separation minima
5.5.1. Longitudinal: (same cruising level, track and speed)

Radar: 10 NM on crossing MOUAB, ZAFON. Procedural: 20 NM, provided each air-
craft utilizes "on track" DME stations on crossing MOUAB, ZAFON points.

Time separation: 10 minutes

5.5.2. In case of radar failure in accepting unit procedural separation shall be applied
to aircraft on crossing FIRs.

5.6. Outbound traffic from Amman FIR

5.6.1. Validity of flight. A flight plan must be submitted at least 60 minutes before Ex-
pected Off Block Time (EOBT) and in the event of a delay of 30 minutes or more in the
excess of EOBT the flight plan shall be amended or a new flight plan submitted.

5.6.2. SSR codes allocation. Departing traffic will be assigned SSR codes allocated in
advance from Tel Aviv ACC upon submission of flight plan .

5.6.3. Start up time. Start up time shall be passed to Tel Aviv ACC and in reference
with 5.6.1 and 5.6.2.

5.6.4. ATC clearance. Amman departing traffic shall cross the point SNM East of
TALMI 11000 ft or above climbing to 12000 ft.

5.6.5. Airborne/estimate for entry point. Amman shall pass Airborne titne on departure
and estimate for FIR boundary.

5.6.6. Release point. Amman shall release departing traffic to Tel-Aviv unit at the FIR
boundary or as coordinated.

5.6.7. Contact point. Departing traffic shall contact Tel Aviv ACC, and this contact
shall be effected not later than 10 NM before position "TALMI".

5.7. inbound traffic to Amman FIR

5.7.1. ETA. Tel Aviv ACC shall pass information regarding inbound traffic as soon as
possible, not later than the shore line.

1) Call-Sign

2) Destination

3) Altitude

4) ETA for entry points

5) SSR code.

Any change in the above information shall be passed to Amman TACC.
5.7.2. Clearance limit will be AMN VOR
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5.7.3. Release point. Tel Aviv shall release arriving traffic to Amman at the FIR
boundary eastbound or as coordinated.

5.7.4. SSR code allocation. Arriving traffic for Amman FIR will be assigned SSR
codes allocated by Amman TACC for each aircraft individually. This code will be from
block code : 07XX.

5.8. ATS direct speech line (voice link) failure

5.8.1. In case of direct speech line failure procedural separation shall be applied to air-
craft on crossing position FIR boundary westbound and eastbound (paragraph 5.5.1)

5.8.2. Contact point. A point for information only and not for control purposes.

5.8.3. Controller shall advise aircraft as soon as possible to contact the respective unit
to pass estimate time to the entry points, Altitude and SSR code.

This contact should be effected as soon as possible after departure from Amman west-
bound, and not later than crossing shore line, from Tel Aviv eastbound.

5.8.4. Traffic shall not cross position 10NM east of "TALMI" westbound without es-
tablishing radio contact with Tel Aviv ACC.

5.8.5. Paragraphs 5.2.2, 5.6.1, 5.6.4, 5.5.6, 5.6.7, 5.7.2, 5.8.3, shall be implemented as
prescribed.

6. Communication Requirements
6.1. Direct Speech Link

6.1.1. The Parties agree to establish direct speech link between Amman TACC and Tel
Aviv ACC, before commencing flights.

6.1.2. The Parties agree to establish direct speech link between Amman TACC and
Ben Gurion TMA.

Time table of implementation to be agreed.

6.1.3. The Parties will bear the cost of the implementation of the direct speech link
within their respective countries.

62.AFTN

6.2.1. The Parties agree eventually to establish a direct AFTN link between Amman
and Ben Gurion Communication Centers.

6.2.2. As an interim solution it is agreed by the Parties to establish the AFTN Iink via
Cairo Communication Center.

6.2.3. The direct AFTN link between Amman and Ben Gurion Communication Cen-
ters will be established after consulting the regional ICAO office in Cairo.

7. Civil Aviation Security Requirements

7.1. The Parties reaffirm their acceptance of ICAO recommendations, Jordanian and
Israeli AIP.

7.2. This Letter of Agreement for overflying will apply only to civilian airlines of both
Parties.

7.3. No explosives, weapons, aerial cameras or any military active or passive equip-
ment will be permitted.
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7.4. Special security procedures will be established for the special flights between the
two countries.

7.5. Approval of flights originating in a country not having diplomatic relations with
Israel will be on a case by case basis.

8. Alternate Airports
The Parties agree to permit the usage of their airports as alternatives.
9. Commercial Flights

The Parties agree upon mutual rights of usage for overflying their FIR's commercial
flights, on reciprocal bases.

OVERFLIGHT PROCEDURES TO AND FROM JORDAN

Two basic overflight procedures have been established:

Level Overflight Procedure (LOP)

Westbound from Amman, between "TALMI" and "DEENA" at 12000 ft.
Eastbound to Amman, between "SIRON" and "SALAM" at 11000 ft.
Gradual Climb and Descent Overflying Procedure

Procedure "D". Profile climb westbound

Cross "TALMI" at 12000 ft proceed to BGN VOR inbound on BGN R-106, cross AD-
DVA (N3158 E3504) at 13000 ft, cross BGN VOR at 15000 ft, turn left to intercept and
follow BGN R-270 outbound, cross DEENA at 16000 ft, thence in accordance with ATC
instructions.

PHRS -- (Controller) Cleared Profile Climb Procedure D.
Procedure "A" - Profile descent eastbound

Cross SIRON at 17000 fi, turn left on track 103, cross "IZHAR", (N3204 E3453) at
15000 ft, cross ZAFON (N3203 E3504) at 13000 fi, cross SALAM (N3156.0 E3531.0) at
11000 ft, thence in aceordance with ATC instructions.

PHRS -- (Controller) Cleared Profile Descent Procedure A.

These phrs are in order to minimize radio communications workload between Tel Aviv
ACC and overflying aircraft to and from Jordan.

Communication --Tel Aviv Control /Eastern Sector 132.05MHz
Tel Aviv Control /Western Sector 121.40MHz

Secondary Frequency (both sectors) 120.90MHz

Emergency Frequency 121.50MHz
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AGREED MINUTES

Article II. Land Transportation:

The timetable for various vehicles which will cross between the two countries is as fol-
lows:

a) Tourist buses: one (1) month after the date of entry into force of this Agreement.

b) Regular public transport buses: forty-five (45) days after the date of entry into force
of this Agreement.

c) Trucks: three (3) months after the date of entry into force of this Agreement.
d) Private cars: one (1) month after the date of entry into force of this Agreement.

133



Volume 2043, [-35331

AGREED MINUTES

Article [II. Land Transportation

Fees for the Transport Freight from Jordan to Israel and to the Palestinian Authority
and Vice Versa

1. As of the date of the entry into force of this Agreement, the fees fixed for loaded
Jordanian trucks entering the Freight Wings at the Border Crossing Points is according to
the regulations governing passage fees. The fees for freight- handling as of the date of this
Agreed Minutes is 173.- NIS per loaded truck.

2. Handling fees for Jordanian Freight to the P.A. at the King Hussein/Allenby Bridge
Terminal will be $ 4.00 per general pallet and $ 3.00 per pallet of agricultural produce,
which represents a reduction from the fees determined by the Israel Airports and Railways
Authority of 42.8 % per general pallet, and 57% per pallet of agricultural produce.

3. There will be no special fee for escorted convoys, and for the number up to 150 Jor-
danian trucks which will be parked permanently on the west side of the Border Crossing
Points.

4. The Jordanian side is entitled to levy to the same amount of fees on freight coming
from Israel and the P.A, in a reciprocal manner.
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[TRANSLATION - TRADUCTION]

ACCORD SUR LES TRANSPORTS ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE
L'ETAT D'ISRAEL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUME HACHE-
MITE DE JORDANIE

Le Gouvernement de I'Etat d'Israél et e Gouvernement du Royaume hachémite de Jor-
danie (désignés ci-aprés par les "Parties");
Conformément au Traité de Paix qu'ils ont signé le 26 octobre 1994;

Reconnaissant leur intérét mutuel dans 'établissement de relations de bon voisinage
dans le domaine des transports;

Désireux de renforcer les relations économiques entre les deux pays par la promotion
de tous les sphéres du transport;

Reconnaissant que la proximité géographique, les frontiéres communes, les intéréts
économiques et commerciaux mutuels constituent une base solide pour une coopération
étroite dans le domaine des transports;

Reconnaissant I'engagement de chaque Partie dans le Traité de Paix de faciliter le libre
accés des nationaux et des véhicules d'une Partie au territoire de l'autre Partie conformé-
ment aux régles générales applicables entre elles;

Prenant en considération les accords concernant les procédures de franchissement des
frontiéres entre les deux pays;

Désireux de faciliter le transport des passagers et des marchandises par voie routiére,
ferroviaire, maritime et aérienne entre les deux pays;

Considérant qu'il est essentiel d'adopter par accord mutuel les mesures appropriées de-
vant permettre d'atteindre les objectifs mentionnés ci-dessus;

Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
Article I. Définitions

Pour la mise en oeuvre de cet accord :

41

1. "Véhicule privé" signifie tout véhicule congu pour transporier au maximum sept (7)
personnes a l'exclusion du chauffeur, qui ne dépasse pas un poids de quatre (4) tonnes et
qui est destiné a un usage personnel;

2. "Transporteur de touristes" signifie toute personne physique ou juridique (société)
enregistré et résidant dans le pays d'une Partie et qui a 1'autorisation des autorités compé-
tentes du pays de transporter des touristes et des groupes de touristes en autobus par voie
routiére;

3. "Autobus de touristes" signifie tout véhicule de touristes qui regoit I'autorisation de
transporter des touristes ou des groupes de touristes et qui dispose de plus de 19 siéges, a
I'exception du chauffeur;
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4. "D'un point a l'autre” signifie amener un touriste d'un point d'un pays a un point de
l'autre pays sans organiser une excursion en route ou au dela du point de destination;

5. "Transporteur public” signifie toute personne physique ou juridique (société) enre-
gistrée et résidant dans le pays d'une Partie et qui a 'autorisation du Ministere des transports
de son pays de transporter par voie terrestre des passagers par un service régulier d'autocar
vers l'autre pays;

6. "Autobus de transport public” signifie tout autobus de transport public autorisé par
un pays a transporter des passagers et qui dispose de plus de 26 si¢ges, a I'exception du con-
ducteur;

7. "Camions" signifie tout véhicule commercial autorisé par les autorités d'un pays
pour transporter du fret et dont le poids brut ne dépasse pas 10 tonnes;

8. "Face a face" signifie le transfert du fret d'un camion a un autre ou d'un remorqueur
a un autre au point de franchissement de la fronti¢re entre les deux pays;

9. "Porte-a-porte"” signifie le transport direct de fret par camions d'un endroit d'un pays
a n'importe quel endroit de l'autre pays;
10."Petite embarcation” signifie tout bateau motorisé dont la longueur est de cinq (5)

a vingt-quatre (24) métres et qui transporte au maximum douze (12) passagers et un équi-
page de deux (2) a cinq (5) personnes;

11. "Législation” signifie lois, réglements, régles et instructions édictées par les auto-
rités compétentes de chaque Partie.

Article II. Transport routier

Chaque Partie reconnait le droit d'entrée des passagers, de leurs effets personnels, des
marchandises, et des véhicules de l'autre Partie ainsi que le droit de transit sur son territoire
conformément aux dispositions du présent Accord et suivant sa législation.

A. Véhicules privés

1. Les véhicules privés enregistrés dans 'un des deux pays seront autorisés a entrer
dans 'autre pays selon les dispositions suivantes :

a) Le véhicule devra disposer de la documentation suivante :

1. Un certificat d'immatriculation délivré par l'autorité compétente du pays ou la voi-
ture est enregistrée;

2. Un certificat d'assurance valide prévoyant la responsabilité & 1'égard d'une tierce Par-
tie et couvrant le territoire de l'autre pays conformément aux mesures relatives a l'assurance
figurant dans I'Appendice No. 2 du présent Accord.

b) Le chauffeur devra disposer de la documentation suivante :

1. Un permis de conduire valide délivré par l'autorité compétente d'Israél ou de la Jor-
danie et un permis de conduire international qui soit conforme a la catégorie du véhicule;

2. Un passeport valide et un visa d'entrée.
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c) Les permis d'entrée temporaire pour les véhicules privés seront délivrés a des points
de passage des frontieres conformément aux reéglements douaniers figurant 4 I'Appendix
No 2 du présent Accord.

d) L'entrée sera autorisée a des voitures avec des plaques d'immatriculation nationale
avec des lettres et des numéros en anglais.

€) Une traduction anglaise sera fournie par l'autorité compétente du pays dans lequel
la voiture est enregistrée et/ou le permis est délivré au chauffeur a toute voiture d'origine
ou tout permis sur lesquels ne figurent pas les lettres et les numéros en anglais.

f) L'entrée et la sortie des véhicules seront effectuées par le propriétaire ou par tout
chauffeur ayant regu l'autorisation du propriétaire. L'autorisation sera vérifiée au point de
passage.

g) Dans le cas ol un chauffeur supplémentaire accompagnerait le propriétaire de la
voiture, ce chauffeur devra figurer sur le certificat d'assurance et le permis de douane.

h) Les voitures privées entrant a un point de passage déterminé pourront sortir 4 n'im-
porte quel autre point de passage.

2. Les bicyclettes et les motocyclettes ne seront pas autorisées a passer d'un pays i
l'autre sauf en des occasions spéciales par consentement mutuel, si c'est nécessaire.

B. Transport touristique

1. Les transporteurs de touristes seront autorisés 4 transporter des groupes de touristes
par autobus entre les deux pays dans les termes suivants :

a) Le voyage des autobus de touristes entre les deux pays doit se faire d'un point &
l'autre. Les autobus ne seront pas autorisés a faire des excursions en chemin au-dela du
point de destination.

- b) Les voyages d'autobus de touristes entre les deux pays seront organisés par des
agences de voyage autorisées et enregistrées et par des transporteurs de touristes des deux
pays.

c) Le point d'arrivée et de départ dans le pays de destination sera soit un hétel soit un
termimal de bus agréé.

d) Les points de destination dans les deux pays figurent dans I'Appendice No.3 du pré-
sent Accord.

e) Les trajets pour le transport des touristes seront déterminés conjointement et exami-

nés, si c'est nécessaire, par les autorités de transport compétentes des deux Parties. I ne sera
permis 4 aucun touriste de s'arréter et/ou de descendre au cours du voyage dans l'autre pays.

f) Les autobus utilisés pour le transport des touristes doivent étre de haute qualité et
étre aménagés pour des buts touristiques. Ils devront disposer de 1'air climatisé et bénéficier
d'aménagements appropriés.

2. Les autobus pour touristes enregistrés dans un pays ne seront pas autorisés a trans-
porter des passagers et des touristes d'un point a l'autre a l'intérieur de l'autre pays.

3. Les autobus pour touristes enregistrés dans un pays ne seront pas autorisés a trans-
porter des passagers et des touristes d'un point de départ de l'autre pays vers un troisiéme
pays.
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4. Les autobus pour touristes enregistrés dans un pays ne seront pas autorisés a entrer
sans passagers dans l'autre pays sauf pour reprendre le méme groupe de touristes tel qu'il
figure dans le manifeste de son dernier voyage dans l'autre pays.

5. Les permis d'entrée temporaires pour les autobus de touristes seront délivrés aux
points de passage des frontiéres conformément aux Réglements Douaniers figurant dans
I'Appendice No. 2 du présent Accord.

6. Les véhicules de location n'auront pas l'autorisation de passer d'un pays a l'autre.

7. Le transit des transporteurs touristiques sera permis dans les deux pays. Les moda-
lités d'une telle opération seront décidées par les Parties a un stade ultérieur.

8. Les autobus de touristes ne pourront entrer et sortir que par le méme point de passage
a moins qu'ils soient en transit.
C. Transport public

Les transporteurs publics seront autorisés a transporter les passagers par un service ré-
gulier d'autobus entre les deux pays dans les termes suivants :

a) Le trajet sera entre deux points déterminés;
b) Le trajet se fera entre deux grandes villes;

c) Le trajet sera direct et il ne sera permis a aucun passager de s'arréter ou de descendre
sur le territoire de l'autre pays;

d) Le trajet correspondra a des routes définies;
¢) Un nombre égal de voyages se feront d'un pays vers l'autre pays;

f) Le nombre de trajets, de routes, de stations, de voyages ainsi que leurs fréquences,
les tarifs et d'autres questions y afférentes concernant le transport public seront fixés con-
jointement et examinés si c'est nécessaire par les Ministeres des transport des deux Parties;

g) Les trajets seront confiés a des transporteurs publics désignés par les Ministéres des
transports de chaque Partie. Chaque Partie pourra désigner un transporteur ou plus sur cha-
que trajet;

h) Les transporteurs publics désignés par les Parties doivent signer un accord commer-
cial ou des accords entre eux concernant les trajets. L'Accord commercial ou les Accords
doivent étre approuvés par les Ministeres des transports des deux Parties;

i) Les autobus doivent étre de grande qualité, aménagés pour le transport public et doi-
vent disposer de 'air climatisé et d'autres aménagements. Ils ne doivent pas avoir plus de
10 ans de service.

2. Les permis d'entrée temporaire pour des autobus de transport public seront délivrés
a des points de passage des frontiéres conformément aux réglements douaniers figurant
dans I'Appendice No. 2 du présent Accord.

3. La liaison entre les deux pays par les transporteurs publics, telle qu'elle est spécifiée
dans I'Appendice No. 3 du présent Accord, débutera rapidement apres son entrée en vigueur
a une date qui sera décidée par les Ministeres du Transport des deux Parties.

4. Les autobus de transport public immatriculés dans un pays n'auront pas l'autorisation
de transporter des passagers entre deux points de l'autre pays.
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5. Les autobus de transport public immatriculés dans un pays n'auront pas l'autorisation
de transporter des passagers d'un point de départ de l'autre pays vers un troisiéme pays.

6. Les taxis ne seront pas autorisés de passer d'un pays a l'autre.

7. Les deux Parties n'excluent pas la possibilité d'établir une liaison par taxis entre les
deux pays dans les six (6) mois qui suivent I'entrée en vigueur du présent Accord. Cette pos-
sibilité sera discutée par le Comité commun des transports créé conformément a cet instru-
ment (désigné ci-apres par CCT).

8. Le transit des transporteurs publics sera autorisé dans les deux pays. Les arrange-
ments concernant sa mise en oeuvre seront décidés par les deux Parties a une étape ultérieu-
re.

9. Les cars de transport public devront entrer et sortir par le méme point de passage a
moins qu'ils soient en transit.

D. Transport de fret

1. Le transport de fret par camions entre les deux pays et le transit par un troisiéme pays
seront permis sur la base du systéme de "face a face" avec les exceptions suivantes :

a) Les camions jordaniens entrant directenient dans des ports israéliens pour charger
ou décharger du fret importé ou exporté de ou vers la Jordanie.

b) Les camions israéliens entrant directement dans le port d'Aqaba pour charger ou dé-
charger du fret importé ou exporté d'Israél.

¢) Des camions jordaniens transitant directement par Israél vers I'Egypte et qui retour-
nent en empruntant les points de passage sur les lesquels les Parties se sont entendues,
compte tenu des miesures de sécurité ainsi que les engagements conformes aux accords avec
d'autres pays auxquels Israél et 1a Jordanie ont souscrit.

2. Dans des cas exceptionnels, une permission spéciale peut étre accordée pour le
transport de certains types de fret comme les produits agricoles aprés consultation avec les
autorités compétentes des deux Parties.

3. Le systéme de "face a face" sera examiné périodiquement par les Parties avec I'ob-
jectif d'adopter le systéme de "porte-a-porte” lorsque c'est possible.

4. A moins qu'il en soit décidé autrement, le systéme de "face a face" pour charger ou
décharger le fret a des points de passage de la frontiére devra se conformer aux régles sui-
vantes :

a) Le fret destiné a Israél sera déchargé et chargé au terminus du point de passage de
la frontiére israélienne;

b) Le fret destiné a la Jordanie sera déchargé et chargé au terminus du point de passage
de la frontiére jordanienne.

5. Les camions enregistrés dans un pays n'auront pas l'autorisation de transporter du
fret entre deux points a l'intérieur de l'autre pays.

6. Les camions enregistrés dans un pays ne seront pas autorisés a transporter du fret
d'un point de départ de l'autre pays vers un troisiénie pays.

7. Le transport entre les deux pays ou le transit des armes, des équipements militaires,
des explosifs et des produits dangereux tels qu'ils sont définis par la pratique internationale
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devront faire l'objet d'une autorisation spéciale délivrée par les autorités compétentes des
deux Parties.

8. Les papiers nécessaires pour le fret doivent étre conformes a la législation appro-
priée de chaque Partie.

9. Aux points de passage des frontiéres, des inspections aléatoires peuvent étre effec-
tués pour vérifier les freins, la direction, le systéme électrique, et I'arrimage du fret au ca-
mion et au remorqueur. Les véhicules peuvent également étre inspectés pour éviter les
surcharges.

10. Chaque Partie devra indiquer les routes et prévoir les aires de repos pour le trans-
port de fret sur son territoire et communiquer ces informations a l'autre Partie.

11. Les permis d'entrée temporaire pour les camions seront délivrés aux points de pas-
sage des frontiéres conformément aux reglements douaniers figurant a ' Appendice No. 2
du présent Accord.

12. A I'exception des mesures figurant dans ' Appendice No. 7A du présent Accord, les
camions entrant par n'importe lequel des points de passage seront libres de sortir par n'im-
porte quel point de passage.

E. Dispositions générales

1. Tous les chauffeurs ont l'obligation de se conformer a la législation régissant le trafic
routier de l'autre Partie.

2. Les chauffeurs des autobus et des camions bénéficieront de visas a entrées multiples
valides pour au moins trois mois.

3. Les sous-paragraphes 1(a), 1(b), 1(d), 1(e), 1(f), et 1(g) de la Section A de I'Article
1I du présent Accord concernant les véhicules privés seront appliqués aux autobus destinés
aux touristes et au public ainsi qu'aux camions.

4. La couverture d'assurance concernant le transport figure a ' Appendice No. 1 du pré-
sent Accord.

5. Les mesures douaniéres concernant le transport figurent dans I'Appendice No. 2 du
présent Accord.

6. Les dispositions concernant les mesures de sécurité relatives au transport figurent
dans I'Appendice No. 4 du présent document.

7. Les Parties confirment que les spécifications techniques, les procédures et les régles
pour l'inspection périodique des véhicules dans chaque pays sont acceptables. La largeur
maximale des autobus agréée par les deux Parties est de 2 métres 55. Les camions qui dé-
passent cette largeur mais qui n'ont pas plus de 2 métres 68 seront admis mais en convoi
escorté.

8. Les transporteurs de touristes et les transporteurs publics apporteront toute I'aide né-
cessaire aux transporteurs de l'autre Partie pour ce qui concerne le service routier tels : dé-
pannage et fourniture de matériel conformément a l'accord commercial ou aux accords
entre les transporteurs respectifs.

9. Les redevances de terminus seront payées conformément a la législation de chaque
pays a moins d'une entente mutuelle entre les Parties.
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10. Les Parties prendront les mesures qu'elles estiment nécessaire pour faciliter, sim-
plifier et accélérer au maximum les formalités concernant les passagers et le fret aux points
de passage des frontiéres.

F. Le transport du fret entre la Jordanie et les zones qui sont sous la juridiction de
1'Autorité palestinienne

Le transport du fret entre 1a Jordanie et les zones qui sont sous la juridiction de I'Auto-
rité palestinienne sera autorisé conformément aux mesures prévues a 'Appendice 7A du
présent Accord.

G. Le passage des autobus jordaniens et palestiniens sur le Pont Roi Hussein/Allenby

Le passage d'autobus jordaniens et palestiniens sur le pont Roi Hussein/Allenby entre

la Jordanie et la rive occidentale et les zones sous la juridiction de 1'Autorité palestinienne
est prévu dans 'Appendice No. 7B du présent Accord.

Article III. Transport ferroviaire

1. Les Parties reconnaissent la nécessité de promouvoir et d'améliorer le transport des
passagers et du fret par chemin de fer pour le bénéfice des deux pays et de toute la région.

2. Les Parties sont d'accord pour coopérer et développer un réseau de chemin de fer qui
reliera les deux pays et qui sera a l'avenir une partie du réseau ferroviaire régional au
Moyen-Orient.

3. Dans le cadre des nouveaux projets capables de créer une dynamique entre les deux
pays conformément au présent article, les Parties établiront, dans la mesure du possible, les
mémes normes pour leur systéme de chemin de fer (les normes fixées par 1'Union Interna-
tionale de Chemins de Fer (UIC), comme la jauge standard).

4. Les Parties sont d'accord pour développer les deux projets de chemin de fer suivant
apres avoir vérifié leur faisabilité :

a) Haifa -- Vallée du Jourdain -- Point de passage du Jourdain -- Irbid-Mafrak -- & l'est
vers la frontiére orientale de la Jordanie et au nord vers la frontiére septentrionale de la Jor-
danie;

b) Liaison entre les usimes de potasse de la Mer Morte des deux pays (Safi -- Sodome
-- Zin) et les ports de la Méditerranée et de la Mer Rouge, via Arava et la Vallée d'Araba.

5. Les Parties assureront le droit de passage, sur leur territoire respeetif des voies de
chemin de fer mentionnées au paragraphe 4 du présent article.

6. Les Parties sont d'accord sur les trois points de passage suivants pour relier le syste-
me ferroviaire des deux pays :

a) Agaba -- région d'Eliat : liaison a la Mer Morte, la ligne de la Mer Rouge passera au
nord et a proximit¢ d'Aqaba et d'Eilat;

b) Sud de la Mer Morte : pour faciliter 1a liaison entre les usines de potasse de la Mer
Morte et les ports de la Méditerranée.

c) La liaison septentrionale : Irbid -- Beit Shean, pour permettre la construction de la
ligne du nord (Haifa - Vallée du Jourdain -- point de passage de la riviére du Jourdam--Ir-
bid--Mafrak, frontiéres orientale et septentrionale de la Jordanie).
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Bien que les difficultés topographiques pour construire cette voie soient prévisibles,
les deux Parties réalisant son importance, prépareront une étude commune de faisabilité
pour recommander I'implantation des points de liaison potentiels.

7. a) Compte tenu du cofit élevé de mise en place d'un nouveau systéme ferroviaire, les
Parties estiment qu'ils devront présenter, quand il sera nécessaire, des demandes conjointes
aux institutions régionales et financiéres internationales pour financer les études de faisa-
bilité et plus tard la construction de ces lignes.

b) Les Parties prépareront une proposition fixant les termes de référence pour l'étude
de faisabilité de ces lignes. Les études de faisabilité seront présentées aux réunions régio-
nales et multilatérales et aux institutions financiéres.

8. Les Parties désigneront rapidement un Groupe de Travail Technique du JTC qui
s'occupera du suivi des projets du chemin de fer.

Article IV. Transport maritime et ports

A. Ports

1. Les Parties peuvent utiliser leur port réciproque pour tous les services y compris le
chargement et le déchargement, le transit et les services de passagers sur une base écono-
mique.

2. Les navires faisant escale au port d'’Aqaba peuvent se rendre directement a Eilat et
vice-versa.

3 Les cargaisons peuvent étre transférées du port d'un pays vers le port de I'autre pays
a des fins de transbordement.

4. 1sraél devra, conformément a sa 1égislation et a la requéte du gouvernement jorda-
nien, prendre des mesures appropriées pour louer a la Jordanie des zones contigués dans les
ports méditerranéens pour des activités hors bassin. La Jordanie devra également, dans le
cadre de sa législation, fournir des services hors bassin équivalents aux cargaisons israé-
liennes dans le port d'Aqaba.

5. Les Parties doivent établir rapidement des groupes de travail du JTC sur les ques-
tions suivantes :

a) Organisation de la planification et du développement des ports dans le Golfe d'Aqa-
ba;

b) Questions maritimes commerciales bilatérales ct opérationnelles; et
¢) Activités des petites embarcations.
B. 1nstallations maritimes et activités

1. Les Parties coopéreront dans le domaine des installations maritimes et autres activi-
tés y compris, le dragage, la lutte contre les incendies, la prévention et la lutte contre la ma-
rée noire.

2. Les Parties simplifieront les procédures relatives aux inspections de bateaux par
I'administration Portuaire en reconnaissant mutuellement la validité de leurs inspections
respectives dans le but d'éviter une double vérification du méme bateau.
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3. Chaque Partie acceptera la documentation ou la certification délivrée a un bateau ou
a un membre de I'équipage par l'autre Partie, ou par un organisme de classification agrée
par elle a condition que 'Organisme de Classification soit membre de 1'Association Inter-
nationale des Organismes de Classification.

4. La documentation pour les ports, les douanes et pour les autres autorités compéten-
tes utilisée par les agents maritimes et les commissionnaires de transports doit correspondre
a des formulaires identiques utilisés dans chaque port.

5. La coopération entre les Parties s'étendra aux systémes de communication de l'infor-
mation, aux données d'information électronique, a la formation et a la quallﬁcatlon des ma-
rins et a d'autres domaines de Ia navigation.

C. Recherche et sauvetage

Les dispositions pour Recherche et sauvetage (désigné ci-apres par SAR) figurent dans
I'Appendice No. 5 du présent Accord.

D. Petite embarcation

1. Chacune des Parties reconnait la documentation officielle de l'autre Partie concer-
nant les petites embarcations.

2. Les petites embarcations seront autorisées a naviguer entre les deux pays munies de
la documentation suivante :

a) Un permis de navigation valide;

b) Un certificat d'enregistrement pour petite embarcation;

¢) Un permis de pilote valide;

d) Un permis de voyage international valide pour la navigation dans la partie septen-
trionale du golfe d'Aqaba; et

¢) Un certificat d'assurance valide tel qu'il figure dans ' Appendice No 2 du présent Ac-
cord.

3. Une traduction officielle sera attachée aux documents sus mentionnés par les auto-
rités compétentes qui ont émis lesdits documents lorsque sur ces documents les lettres et
les chiffres ne figurent pas en anglais.

4. Les ports d'entrée d'Eilat et d'Aqaba seront les ports commerciaux respectifs d'Eilat
et d'Agaba. Les autres ports d'entrée seront désignés par les Autorités portuaires compéten-
tes.

5. Les deux Parties conviendront des routes maritimes a suivre pour la navigation entre
les ports d'Eilat et d'Aqaba et pour 'entrée ou la sortie de ces ports.

6. Les procédures concernant le débarquement de 1'équipage seront simplifiées confor-
mément aux réglements sur lesquels les deux Parties se sont entendues. Les procédures re-
latives au débarquement des passagers (contrdle des frontiéres et douanes) doivent étre
conformes aux accords pertinents entre les deux Parties.

7. Les procédures relatives a I'entrée dans les ports, au volume du trafic, aux mesures
de sécurité tant pour la marine commerciale que pour les bateaux privés figurent a I'Appen-
dice No. 6 du présent Accord.
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8. Les engins suivants ne sont pas autorisés a pénétrer dans les eaux territoriales de
l'autre pays : planches a surf, planches a voile, scooters de la mer, voiliers individuels et
pédalos. Cependant, les Parties peuvent autoriser par accord mutuel et pour des occasions
spéciales l'admission de tels engins.

9. Des liaisons directes par téléphone ou par télécopie seront établies entre les autorités
compétentes des Parties afin de trouver une solution a tout probléme qui pourrait surgir
concernant le présent paragraphe.

10. Chaque embarcation devra avoir un numéro d'identification et un pavillon national.
E. Trafic maritime

Les Parties développeront les relations entre les secteurs maritime des deux pays et en-
courageront I'établissement de coentreprises.

Article V. Aviation civile et transport aérien

1. Le Royaume hachémite de Jordanie et I'Etat d'Israél, étant Parties de I'Accord inter-
national sur les services de transit aérien signé en 1944 et en voie de conclure un Accord
bilatéral de service aérien conformément a I'Article 15 du Traité de paix entre les deux pays,
ont accepté que des aéronefs civils des deux Parties soient autorisés a survoler leur espace
aérien respectif conformément aux dispositions relatives aux couloirs et au trafic aériens
(ci-aprés désigné par le sigle ATS) telles qu'elles sont spécifiées dans les publications aé-
ronautiques. Pendant la période de transition, les aéronefs civils de Royal Air Jordanie se-
ront autorisés a survoler l'espace aérien israélien conformément aux dispositions et aux
procédures techniques et administratives figurant dans les Appendices 8A, 8B et 8C du pré-
sent Accord.

2. Les Parties sont d'accord pour utiliser I'Aéroport d'Aqaba comme aéroport interna-
tional pour les deux pays. A cet effet, des études pertinentes seront effectuées dans les trois
mois suivant I'entrée en vigueur du présent Accord par les Responsables de I'Aviation civile
des deux pays.

Les Parties étudieront, entre autres, les questions opérationnelles évoquées plus haut.
En conséquence, les procédures de trafic aérien (ATS) dans la zone méridionale devront
étre examinées a nouveau.

3.a) En attendant la mise en oeuvre du paragraphe 2 du présent Article, un Sous- Co-
mité du JTC sera établi pour s'occuper du fonctionnement de l'opération Agaba-Eilat.

b) Le Sous comité comprendra des représentants de I'Administration de I'Aviation Ci-
vile, de 'Aéroport, des Forces Aériennes et de professionnels si c'est nécessaire.

¢) Les réunions du Sous-Comité commenceront dés I'entrée en vigueur du présent Ac-
cord.

d) Le Sous-Comité s'occupera des questions suivantes :
(i) Zone Aqaba-Eilat :

1. Examiner et définir les problémes de sécurité qui peuvent se poser a cause de la
proximité des aéroports d'Aqaba et Eilat pour les vols VFR et les vols IFR.
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2. Etudier et définir les procédures de coordination concernant les ATS entre deux uni-

3. Etudier le déplacement de la route J10 vers l'est.

(ii) Etude du conflit existant entre J10 et R52 routes :

1. Etudier le chevauchement des zones tampon dans la région d'Aqaba..
2. Etudier et trouver des solutions au conflit.

4. Un accord de sécurité pour les vols israéliens vers la Jordanie et les vols jordaniens
vers Israél doit étre conclu entre les autorités compétentes des deux Parties, trois semaines
au maximum apreés la signature de I'Accord.

5. Dés la conclusion de I'Accord de Sécurité spécifié dans le paragraphe 4 du présent
Atrticle et de I'entrée en vigueur de I'Accord sur le transport et de I'Accord sur les services
aériens entre les deux Parties, les vols débuteront entre les deux pays.

Article VI. Météorologie

1. Les services météorologiques compétents des deux Parties coopéreront dans les do-
maines suivants :

a) Echange d'observations météorologiques collectées a partir des stations terrestres et
aériennes, y compris les observations aéronautiques et les prévisions, les publications et les
rapports de recherche; :

b) Echange de savoir-faire dans le domaine de la prévision de longue durée et des pré-
cipitations saisonnieres; et
¢) Accroissement de la pluviométrie entre les deux pays.

2. Les Parties devront s'informer mutuellement et se tenir au courant de I'évolution des
activités dans le domaine de la haute résolution pour les modeles numériques de la prévi-
sion météorologique régionale.

3. Les Parties procéderont a un transfert mutuel de technologie dans les nombreux do-
maines de la météorologie appliquée, en mettant particuliérement l'accent sur la météoro-
logie dans 'agriculture, 1a pollution atmosphérique y compris en organisant des séminaires,
des ateliers et des conférences.

4. Les Parties établiront un cadre commun pour la coopération dans le domaine de la
météorologie, y compris l'échange de visites et des réunions d'experts afin de préparer et de
formuler des mesures détaillées sur des projets communs figurant dans le présent Article.

Article VII. Coopération et coordination

1. Les Parties soulignent I'importance de la coordination mutuelle et de la coopération
dans la planification des projets et des stratégies pour améliorer le secteur du transport dans
les deux pays pour le bénéfice de leur économie respective et de celle de toute la région.

2. Les Parties soulignent I'importance de la coordination et de la coopération dans les
forums régionaux et internationaux et également I'importance de leur participation aux ac-
cords et traités régionaux et internationaux.
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Article VIII. Comité commun des transports

1. Un comité commun des transports ("JTC") réunissant des représentants des deux
Parties sera établi dés 'entrée en vigueur du présent Accord.

2. Le mandat du JTC est le suivant :
a) Superviser la mise en oeuvre stricte du présent Accord;

b) Etudier et faire des propositions en vue de résoudre les problémes éventuels qui
n'ont pas été réglés directement par les autorités compétentes auxquelles se référe I'Accord;

c¢) Examiner a nouveau les questions importantes qui relévent de I'Accord et faire des
recommandations pour les régler.

d) Engager la discussion sur tout projet d'amendement des articles et des appendices
du présent Accord et faire des recommandations pertinentes a cet égard.

¢) Prendre en considération toute autre question relative au transport qui pourrait faire
l'objet d'accord entre les Parties.

f) Examiner les mesures qui pourraient permettre d'améliorer la gestion des problémes
relatifs aux passagers et au fret.

3. Le JTC se réunira annuellement une fois en Israél et une fois en Jordanie. Les réu-
nions seront décidées par voie diplomatique. L'une ou l'autre des Parties peut demander des
réunions supplémentaires du JTC si elle estime qu'elles sont nécessaires. Ces réunions se-
ront organisées le plus vite possible.

4. Le JTC peut mettre sur pied, s'il I'estime nécessaire, des sous-comités et des groupes
de travail professionnels et leur assigner des taches spécifiques prévues dans les disposition
du présent Accord. Dans ce cadre, un sous-comité devrait étre constitué immédiatement,
des I'entrée en vigueur du présent Accord pour examiner les questions urgentes.

Article IX. Clauses finales

1. Les autorités compétentes des Parties ayant la responsabilité de mettre en oeuvre le
présent Accord seront les Ministéres du Transport respectifs des deux pays.

2. Les questions relatives au transport qui ne font pas partie du présent Accord reléve-
ront de la législation de chaque Partie respectivement.

3. a) Le présent Accord sera approuvé ou ratifié conformément aux procédures 1égales
des Parties.

b) Il entrera en vigueur trente (30) jours au plus tard aprés la signature, et aprés la con-
clusion de mesures de sécurité prévues dans I'Article V, paragraphe 4 du présent Accord, a
la date de la derniére note diplomatique par laquelle les Parties notifient a l'une et a l'autre
que les procédures 1égales pour l'entrée en vigueur de I'Accord ont été accomplies, qu'il sera
valide pour deux (2) ans et qu'il restera valide pour deux ans supplémentaires a moins
qu'une des Parties demande son abrogation, conformément au présent article.

4. a) Les Parties acceptent que des modifications ou des rajouts soient apportés au pré-
sent Accord par consentement mutuel, si c'est nécessaire.
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b) Tout amendement ou modification au présent Accord devra étre conforme & la pro-
cédure qui a été suivie lors de son entrée en vigueur.

c) Le présent Accord sera abrogé six (6) mois apres qu'une des Parties aura signifié par
écrit a l'autre Partie qu'elle a l'intention de le dénoncer.

Fait a Tibérias le 16 janvier 1996,qui correspond au 24éme Tevet 5756, et au 25éme
Sha'ban 1416H en deux exemplaires originaux en hébreu, en arabe et en anglais, les trois
textes faisant foi. En cas de divergence d'interprétation le texte anglais prévaudra.

Pour le Gouvernement
d'Israél :

ISRAEL KEISAR

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume hachémite de Jordanie :

SAMIR KAWAR
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LISTES DES APPENDICES ET DES PROCES VERBAUX APPROUVES

Appendice No. 1 : Assurance

Appendice No. 2 : Dispositions douaniéres pour le transport

Appendice No. 3 : Transport routier

Appendice No. 4 : Mesures de sécurité et de prévention pour le transport
Appendice No.5 : Trafic et ports : Recherche et sauvetage :

Appendice No. 6 : Trafic et ports : petites embarcations : conditions et procédures

Appendice No. 7A : Transport de fret entre la Jordanie et les régions sous la juridiction
de I'Autorité Palestinienne ("P.A.")

Appendice No. 7B : Passage des autobus palestiniens et jordaniens par le pont Roi
Hussein/Allenby entre la Jordanie et la Rive occidentale sous la juridiction de I'Autorité Pa-
lestinienne

Appendice No. 8A : Mesures provisoires pour le survol d'Israél par Royal Air Jordanie
Appendice No. 8B : Proces verbaux approuvés

Appendice No. 8C : Lettre d'Accord concernant Le Service du trafic aérien (ATS) en-
tre le Royaume hachéniite de Jordanie et I'Etat d'Isra&l.

Proces verbaux approuvés : Article II. Transport routier

Procés verbaux approuvés: Article III. Redevances pour le transport de fret de la Jor-
danie a Israél et a I' Autorité Palestinienne et vice-versa.
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APPENDICE NO.1. ASSURANCE

A. Définition

Dans Ie présent Appendice, le terme "véhicule" signifie tout moyen de transport équipé
d'un moteur immatriculé dans un pays et qui regoit I'autorisation d'entrer dans un autre pays
conformément au présent Accord.

B. Assurance obligatoire des véhicules 4 moteur

1. Les Parties peuvent exiger qu'un véhicule soit détenteur d'une assurance répondant
4 la demande de couverture obligatoire figurant dans la législation du pays héte (ci-apres
désigné par "la couverture d'assurance"), comme condition de son entrée dans l'autre pays.

2. L'assurance doit étre valide pendant toute la durée de la présence du véhicule dans
le pays hote.
3. L'assurance ne peut étrc délivrée que par :

a) Des assureurs autorisés par les autorités compétentes ou par le pays hote; dans ce
but, chaque Partie ouvrira des bureaux d'assurance aux points de passage des frontiéres,
pour délivrer les certificats d'assurance requis; ou

b) Un assureur de moteur, membre du Bureau National de la Carte International de
I'Assurance moteur (appel¢ "Bureau de la Carte Verte") et uniquement si ledit Bureau est
membre du Centre de la Carte Verte Internationale et qu'il a un accord avec le Bureau de la
Carte Verte du pays héte.

C. Assurance pour le fret

La législation en cours de chaque Partie s'appliquera a I'assurance pour le transport de
fret.

D. Assurance pour les petites embarcations

1. Les Parties demanderont que les petites embarcations soient détentrices d'une assu-
rance répondant a Ja demande de couverture obligatoire qui figure dans la législation du
pays, comme condition de leur entrée dans les eaux territoriales de l'autre pays.

2. L'assurance susmentionnée doit étre en vigueur tant que la petite embarcation restera
dans les eaux territoriales du pays héte.

3. Les certificats d'assurance seront acceptés seulement s'ils sont délivrés par des assu-
reurs ayant un permis des autorités compétentes de chaque Partie accompagnés d'une tra-
duction officielle en anglais dans le cas ou les lettres et les numéros ne figurent pas en
anglais sur lesdits certificats.

E. Groupe d'experts

Dés I'entrée en vigueur du présent Accord, les Parties établiront un Groupe de travail
professionnel du JTC qui examinera les questions d'assurance relevant du présent Appen-
dice. Le groupe se réunira a la demande de l'une ou l'autre des Parties.

190



Volume 2043, 1-35331

APPENDICE NO. 2. MESURES DOUANIERES POUR LES TRANSPORTS

A. Aspects généraux

1. Les Parties établiront des procédures douaniéres qui soient conformes a leur légis-
lation en tenant compte néanmoins d'entcntes qui pourraient intervenir entre les autorités
douaniéres respeetives.

2. Les procédures douaniéres imposées par chaque Partie ne seront pas moins favora-
bles que celles qui sont imposées aux autres pays.

3. Les formulaires de douane néccssaires a la mise en oeuvre du présent Appendice se-
ront rédigés en anglais et en arabe (formulaires pour la Jordanie); en anglais et en hébreu
(formulaires pour Israél).

4. Le carburant contenu dans le réservoir normal d'un véhicule sera exonéré des droits
de douane, des taxes et des redevances.

5. Les piéces de rechange locales seront utilisécs pour des réparations. Ces articles
pourront €tre importés de pays étrangers et seront soumis aux redevances et 4 la législation
douaniére.

6. Les véhicules en panne pourront étre remorqués vers le pays ou ils sont immatriculés
pour étre réparés.

B. Mesures douaniércs concernant les voitures privées

1. Conformément aux pratiques des Parties, des formulaires pertinents seront soumis
aux Autorités douaniéres du pays hote.

2. Les Autorités douaniéres respectives aux points de passage peuvent émettre un visa
d'entrée temporaire pour un maximum de trois (3) mois. Des prolongements pourront étre
accordés par les autorités douaniéres des Parties pour une période cumulative maximale de
six (6) mois. Toute prolongation supplémentaire ne sera consentie qu'en tenant compte de
la 1égislation de chacune des Parties.

3. Le visa d'entrée temporaire des voitures privées sera inscrit sur le passeport du pro-
priétaire ou du chauffeur de la voiture, conformément aux pratiques des deux Parties.

C. Mesures douaniéres concernant les camions et les autobus

1. Les camions et les autobus entrant temporairement dans I'an ou l'autre des deux pays
présenteront un formulaire de douane pertinent aux Autorités douaniéres du pays héte.

2. Les autorités douaniéres jordaniennes envisageront la possibilité d'utiliser le systé-
me des brochures en les adaptant au transport entre les deux pays.

3. Les autorités douaniéres respectives aux points de passage délivreront des pcrmis
temporaires de scpt (7) jours pour les autobus et de trois (3) jours pour les camions. Les
prorogations seront consenties en tenant compte de la législation de chaque Partie.

4. Les Parties n'exigeront aucune garantie douaniére pour les camions et les autobus
entrant tcmporairement sur leur territoire.
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5. Les camions et les autobus disposeront de leurs outils conformément a la pratique
acceptée pour les véhicules long courrier. Lesdits outils seront exportés a nouveau avec les
camions et les autobus a leur départ.

D. Mesures douaniéres pour le transport du fret

1. Les Parties s'occuperont de ce type de transport conformément a leur législation et
leurs procédures.

2. Transit de marchandises :

a) Définition. Dans le présent Appendice, marchandises en transit signifie marchandi-
ses traversant un des deux pays, qu'elles soient exportées vers troisiéme pays ou importées
d'un troisiéme pays.

b) Un formulaire de douane pour chaque expédition est requis et sera soumis a 1'auto-
rité douaniére de l'autre Partie au point de passage de la frontiére. D'autres documents pour-
ront étre exigés conformément a la 1égislation nationale.

¢) Afin de simplifier les procédures, les autorités douaniéres discuteront de la possibi-
lité d'établir des formulaires de douane communs utilisables par les deux autorités douanié-
res.

En attendant la mise en oeuvre de ce paragraphe, chaque Partie utilisera son propre for-
mulaire et soumettra une copie aux autorités douaniéres de l'autre Partie au point de passage
de la frontiére.

d) Les Parties indiqueront dans le formulaire de douane si les marchandises viennent
de leur pays ou d'un pays étranger.
3. Autres marchandises (y compris les marchandises d'un pays tiers)

Une documentation sera requise pour de telles marchandises, conformément 4 la 1égis-
lation nationale, y compris les documents suivants :

a) Une facture commerciale;
b) Un certificat d'origine; et
¢) Une liste de colisage.
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APPENDICE NO. 3. TRANSPORT ROUTIER

A. Lignes de transport touristique

1. Conformément a I'Article II, Section B, Paragraphe 1.c du présent Accord, les points
de destination initiale pour le transport des touristes entre les deux pays sont les suivants :

Jordanie : Amman

Aqaba

Irbid par la Valilée du Jourdain et le point de passage du Jourdain
Isragl: Tel-Aviv

Haifa

Tibérias

Nazareth

Eilat

2. Des changements et/ou des ajouts aux points de destination mentionnés plus haut
pourront périodiquement faire l'objet d'un accord entre les autorités compétentes des deux

pays.
B. Lignes initiales de transport public

1. Les lignes initiales de transport public entre les deux pays auxquelles se réfere I'Ar-
ticle II, Section 11, Section C, paragraphe 1.b du présent Accord sont les suivantes :

Amman -- Tel-Aviv
Amman -- Haifa
Amman -- Nazareth
Irbid -- Nazareth
Irbid -- Haifa
Aqaba -- Eilat

2. Les lignes initiales de transport public fonctionneront a la fréquence d'un voyage par
jour, pour le transporteur de chaque Partie, sur chacune des lignes, du point de départ au
point de destination ainsi que le retour, a 'exception d'Agaba. La ligne d'Eilat fonctionnera
a la fréquence de trois (3) voyages par jour.

3. Chaque Partie désignera un transporteur pour chaque ligne ou toutes les lignes pen-
dant une période initiale de six mois, en dérogation a I'Article II, Section C, Paragraphe 1.g;
du présent Accord.

4. Les tarifs pour les lignes ci-dessus seront les suivants :
(1) Amman -- Tel Aviv : US$ 7.00

(2) Amman -- Haifa : US$ 6. 50

(3) Amman -- Nazareth : US$ 6.00

(4) Irbid -- Haifa : US$ 5.00

(5) Irbid -- Nazareth : US$ 4.50
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(6) Agaba -- Eilat : US$ 1.50

5. Ces lignes initiales de transport seront examinées par les Ministeres des transports
des Parties aprés une période de fonctionnement de chaque ligne de six mois ou bien avant
si c'est nécessaire. Elles continueront a étre en service a moins qu'elles ne soient modifiées
par les Ministres des Transports des Parties conformément au présent Accord. Cet examen
portera sur le fonctionnement des lignes initiales, notamment le nombre de voyages, leur
fréquence, les arréts, le nombre de transporteurs, les tarifs et toute autre question pertinente.
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APPENDICE NO. 4. SECURITE ET MESURES DE PREVENTION

A. Aspects généraux

1. Les Parties utiliseront tous les moyens a leur disposition pour prévenir tout acte de
violence dans le domaine des transports en ayant pour objectif d'assurer la mise en oeuvre
complete de I'Accord.

2. Chaque Partie a le droit de procéder & des opérations de contrdle des personnes, des
véhicules & moteur et du fret entrant sur son territoire.

B. Passage des voitures privées

En dérogation au paragraphe 1.d de la Section A de I'Article II concernant les voitures
privées et jusqu'a ce que les Parties en décident autrement, les voitures privées israéliennes
entrant en Jordanie recevront aux points de passage de la frontiere, conformément aux ré-
gles douaniéres jordaniennes des plaques d'immatriculation de la Jordanie qui seront ren-
dues quand les voitures retourneront aux points de passage.

Les voitures privées jordaniennes entrant en Israél, garderont leurs plaques d'immatri-
culation jordanienne.

C. Transport public et touristique

I. Chaque Partie prendra toutes les mesures possibles pour la sécurité des passagers sur
son territoire du point de passage de la frontiére jusqu'a l'endroit ou les passagers descen-
dent de l'autobus aussi bien a l'aller qu'au retour.

2. Les chauffeurs des autobus doivent étre agréés par les autorités responsables de la
sécurité dans leur pays et doivent avoir avec eux les documents de sécurité appropriés.

D. Sécurité du fret

1. En ce qui concerne le fret transporté directement et par le systéme de porte-a-porte
d'un pays a l'autre ou en transit :

a) Chaque Partie a le droit de procéder a un contréle de sécurité du fret, des camions
et des chauffeurs qui traversent son territoire.

b) Les Parties indiqueront les routes que peut emprunter le fret qui traverse leur terri-
toire.

¢) Le transport du fret s'effectuera par convoi escorté des points de passage de la fron-
tiére vers le point de destination et au retour.

d) Afin de permettre des contrdles de sécurité, le transport de fret se fera au cours de
la semaine (du dimanche au jeudi) jusqu'a deux fois par jour (de 8.00 4 18.00 pendant I'hi-
ver et de 8.00 a 20.00 pendant 1'été).

¢) Les chauffeurs des camions ne doivent pas étre armés. Iis doivent étre agréés par les
responsables de la sécurité de leur pays et avoir la documentation appropriée.

2. En ce qui concerne le fret transporté par le systéme de "face a face" d'un pays a
l'autre pour des raisons commerciales, les Parties ont le droit de procéder a des contrdles du
fret qui traverse leur territoire.
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3. En ce qui concerne le fret transporté directement et par le systeme de porte-a-porte
d'un pays a un autre et d'un port a un autre, et dans I'hypothése ol les camions n'auraient
pas la possibilité d'arriver a destination dans le délai spécifié dans I'Appendice, les autorités
auront l'obligation de mettre & leur disposition une zone de sécurité a I'intérieur du port. Ils
reprendront leur voyage le lendemain immédiatement aprés avoir procédé aux opérations
de chargement et de déchargement.

4. Si, pour des raisons de "force majeure" il n'est pas possible a un camion de retourner
au pays d'immatriculation, il lui sera permis, par mesure exceptionnelle, de rester un jour
supplémentaire, aprés avoir regu une autorisation spéciale de I'autorité compétente.

5. Lignes directes, cabine téléphonique et télécopie seront mises a la disposition des
responsables de la sécurité des deux Parties aux points de passage des frontiéres afin de
trouver des solutions aux problémes éventuels.

196



Volume 2043, 1-35331

APPENDICE NO. 5. TRANSPORT ET PORT : RECHERCHE ET SAUVETAGE (DESI-
GNE CI-APRES PAR "SAR")

1. Définition

Le terme "détresse" signifie une situation dans laquelle il existe une certitude raison-
nable qu'un navire ou une personne est menacé par un danger grave et imminent qui deman-
de une assistance immeédiate.

2. Dans une situation de détresse et pendant que des opérations "SAR" sont conduites
par une Partie, 'autre Partie ne prétera assistance que sur demande. La procédure pour cette
assistance doit étre agréée par les Parties.

3. Dans la situation de détresse, les opérations "SAR" seront conduites par chaque Par-
tie en tenant compte du port de destination ou du port de départ du navire en détresse, en
dehors des eaux territoriales des Parties.

4. Les Parties établiront une coordination et une coopération mutuelle et a cette fin el-
les échangeront des informations sur les points suivants :

a) Plan d'urgence pour le "SAR" de chaque Partie;

b) Détails concernant les installations de "SAR" dans chaque pays y compris les ins-
tallations médicales a Eliat et 8 Aqaba.

c) Détails concernant les communications de détresse et les moyens qui sont disponi-
bles aux points de contact.

5. Afin d'accroitre la coordination et compréhension, les Parties organiseront des en-
trainements communs de "SAR".
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APPENDICE NO. 6. TRANSPORT ET PORT : PETITE EMBARCATION : CONDI-
TIONS ET PROCEDURES

I. Les petites embarcations doivent établir des contacts radio directement avec la ma-
rine des deux Parties, en utilisant le canal VHF 16/11 au moins trois (3) heures avant le dé-
part.

2. Les petites embarcations doivent fournir les renseignements suivants :

a) Nom de la petite embarcation et marques d'identité (numéro d'enregistrement, signal
d'appel);

b) Pavillon et port d'enregistrement;

¢) Nom et nationalité du pilote;

d) Nombre de membres de I'équipage, de passagers et leur nationalité;

e) Couleur de la coque de la petite embarcation;

f) Heure locale du départ;

g) Direction et vitesse;

h) Point de départ;

1) Destination et but du voyage;

J) Heure probable d'arrivée au point de passage.

3. Les petites embarcations doivent suivre de maniére continue les informations radio
sur le canal VHF 16 en navigant vers les ports d'Eilat et d'Agaba et au retour de ces deux
ports. Les appels radio des navires israéliens ou jordaniens a ces embarcations doivent re-
cevoir une réponse immédiate.

Les petites embarcations sans moyens de communication seront escortées par les ba-
teaux respectifs de la Marine des deux Parties a la zone d'inspection a laquelle se référe le
paragraphe 6 ci-dessous.

4. Les canaux VHF sont les suivants : 8§, 11, 12, 14.

S. L'entrée des ports d'Eilat et d'Aqaba a partir de la frontiére est un chenal de +/-500
yards au point de passage entre les deux ports sur une direction de 110/ 290. Les petites
embarcations ne doivent pas dévier de leur route quand elles vont d'un port a l'autre.

6. La zone d'inspection est un canal de +/- 250 yards autour de la ligne frontaliére entre
les deux pays.

7. Les petites embarcations ne doivent pas dépasser la vitesse de 15 noeuds en entrant
dans la zone d'inspecticn.

8. Les petites embarcaticns doivent étre soumises a un contrdle de sécnrité en allant
d'un port a l'autre.
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APPENDICENO. 7A. TRANSPORT DE FRET ENTRE LA JORDANIE ET LES ZONES
SOUS LA JURIDICTION DE L'AUTORITE PALESTINIENNE (DESIGNEE CI-
DESSOUS PAR LA "P.A.")

1. Afin de faciliter le transport du fret de la Jordanie a I' Autorité Palestinienne, et tenant
compte des besoins de transport de la Jordanie, Israél permettra 4 150 camions jordaniens
au maximum de stationner sur une base permanente sur le c6té ouest du Pont Roi Hussein/
Allenby.

Les conditions et les modalités du stationnement feront l'objet d'un accord entre les re-
présentants de I'Autorité aéroportuaire d'Israél et des autorités compétentes de la Jordanie.

A la suite de la période d'essai évoquée dans l'Article 10 de I'Appendice, les autorités
israéliennes prendront en considération de maniére favorable la possibilité d'augmenter le
nombre de camions.

Mesures concernant le déplacement des camions

2. Les camions jordaniens mentionnés ci-dessus recevront du fret de la Jordanie selon
le systéeme de "face a face" et le délivreront a la P.A.

3. Les camions qui auront été soumis a toutes les mesures de sécurité, transporteront
le fret par convois escortés sur des trajets qui restent a déterminer, jusqu'a une zone de dé-
barquemnent désignée au point de passage Karni Erez ou directement a son point de desti-
nation a Jéricho.

4. Les convois escortés seront organisés pour le flux de chargement entre la Jordanie
et 'AP., ala fréquence de quatre (4) convois par semaine de travail (dimanche 2 jeudi in-
clus).

Si des convois supplémentaires sont nécessaires, les autorités israéliennes envisage-
ront favorablement la possibilité de les accroitre.

5. Lorsque le débarquement sera terminé a Karni-Erez a I'entrée de Gaza et de Jéricho,
les camions retourneront en convois escortés en suivant un trajet qui sera fixé vers l'aire de
stationnement mentionné plus haut.

Transport de carburant et de ciment de la Jordanie a I'Autorité Palestinienne

6. Les mesures suivantes concernant le transport de carburant et de ciment de 1a Jorda-
nie a I'Autorité Palestinienne, conformément au présent Appendice, seront basées sur I'uti-
lisation de véhicules et de chauffeurs jordaniens :

a) Carburant. Le transport se fera par des pétroliers enregistrés au nom de la "Jordan
Petroleum Refinery Company” qui en aura la responsabilité. Ces pétroliers devront étre
conformes aux normes internationales pour le transport des produits dangereux et seront
acceptés par les deux Parties comme moyen de transport autorisé pour le carburant liquide.
Des scellés seront apposés sur les pétroliers. Les pétroliers utilisés seront choisis 4 I'avance
en tenant compte de leurs numéros d'immatriculation et seront utilisés sur une base régu-
liere pour le transport du carburant conformément au présent Appendice.
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b) Ciment. Le transport se fera par des véhicules de fret (camions réguliers et remor-
queurs) immatriculés au nom de la "Jordan Cement Factory" qui en aura la responsabilité.
Les véhicules utilisés seront choisis a I'avance selon leurs numéros d'immatriculation et se-
ront utilisés sur une base régulié¢re pour le transport du carburant, conformément au présent
Appendice. Le ciment sera transporté dans des sacs fermés posés sur des palettes sur les-
quelles seront apposés des scellés.

c) Police et supervision de la sécurité. La police jordanienne accompagnera les pro-
duits transportés aux points de passage des frontiéres et s'assurera que les scellés sont in-
tacts. Les cargaisons seront accompagnées par des responsables de la sécurité d'Israél des
points de passage de la fronti¢re et sur des trajets qui devront étre coordonnés entre les Par-
ties de trente (30) a quarante-huit (48) heures a l'avance.

d) Chauffeurs. Les chauffeurs des véhicules jordaniens transportant Ie carburant et le
ciment de la Jordanie a I'Autorité palestinienne seront des employés réguliers des compa-
gnies citées plus haut ou un transporteur sous contrat dans le cas de la "Jordan Cement Fac-
tory Company". Ces chauffeurs seront sous la supervision des responsables de Ia sécurité
jordanienne. IIs seront choisis préalablement et seront utilisés de maniére réguliére pour les
transports par les points de passage des frontiéres.

Mesures pour les transports de fret

7. Vallée du Jourdain-Le Jourdain, Pont du Roi Hussein/Allenby, Araba-Arava Passa-
ges

a) Tous les types de fret, sauf le carburant et le ciment, comme il est indiqué ci-aprés,
seront transportés par le systéme "face a face" dans des véhicules jordamens stationnés de
fagon permanente sur le c6té ouest du Pont Roi Hussein/Allenby, dans la zone de débar-
quement de Karni-Erez, a I'entrée de la Bande de Gaza et au lieu de destination du charge-
ment a Jéricho.

b) Ciment. Le transport se fera par des véhicules jordaniens (conformément au para-
graphe 6 ci-dessus) directement de la Jordanie 4 la zone de débarquement a Karni-Erez &
I'entrée de la Bande de Gaza et aux lieux de destinations des chargements a Jéricho, sous
réserve des trajets sur Iesquels se sont entendu Ies Parties.

¢) Carburant. Le transport se fera par des pétroliers jordaniens par transport direct au
terminal pétrolier de Karni a I'entrée de Ia Bande de Gaza et & un terminal qui sera établi a
I'entrée de Jéricho, sous réserve des trajets sur lesquels se sont entendu par les Parties.

d) Le site pour le fret aux différents points de passage sera utilisé comme base de char-
gement du systéme face a face et pour le transit du carburant et du ciment en provenance
de la Jordanie et destinés a I'Autorité Palestinienne. Les contrbles de sécurité nécessaires y
seront menés.

e) Le fret peut étre transporté a I'Autorité Palestinienne directement par camions jor-
daniens depuis le port d'Agaba et en transitant par Israél aux conditions suivantes :

I. Le fret sera transporté directement depuis les navires déchargeant leur cargaison
dans le Port d'Aqaba, a condition que les navires et leur cargaison viennent d'Etats qui ont
des relations diplomatiques ou commerciales avec Israél.
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2. Les camions transportant le fret passeront par le point de passage frontalier Arava-
Araba et traverseront Israél en convois escortés conformément aux besoins jordaniens en
matiére de transport. :

3. Les camions déchargeront leur cargaison dans les zones réservées a cet effet a Karni-
Frez a l'entrée de la Bande de Gaza et aux endroits prévus pour les cargaisons a Jéricho. Ils
retourneront en Jordanie en convois escortés.

4. La Jordanie informera les autorités israéliennes vingt-quatre ou quarante-huit heures
(24-48) a 'avance de la consignation du fret qui doit transiter par Israél pour étre acheminé
a I'Autorité Palestinienne. Le fret consigné doit étre conforme aux régles de sécurité et aux
réglements concernant les importations agricoles édictés par les autorités compétentes is-
raéliennes.

8. Ces mesures seront appliquées conformément aux réglements pertinents des doua-
nes, de la sécurité et du transport spécifiés et annexés au présent Accord.

9. Israél permet le transport de fret de la Jordanie a toutes les zones de la Rive occiden-
tale qui seront sous la juridiction de I'Autorité Palestinienne, sur la base des principes figu-
rant dans le présent Appendice. Le détail des mesures qui seront prises pour le transport de
ce fret fera I'objet d'un accord entre les Parties.

10. Période d'essai. Durant les six mois qui suivront I'entrée en vigueur du présent Ac-
cord, les Parties, dans le cadre du J.T.C., examineront le systéme du transport du fret entre
la Jordanie et I'Autorité Palestinienne tel qu'il figure dans le présent Appendice. Les Parties
chercheront également a trouver les moyens d'améliorer l'efficacité de I'acheminement du-
dit fret conformément aux besoins économiques, de sécurité et de transport d'Israél et de la
Jordanie et de 1'évolution des événements dans la région a la suite des accords entre Israél
et les Palestiniens.
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APPENDICE NO. 7B. PASSAGE DES AUTOBUS JORDANIENS ET PALESTINIENS
PAR LE PONT ROI HUSSEIN/ALLENBY ENTRE LA JORDANIE ET LA RIVE
OCCIDENTALE ET LES ZONES QUI SONT SOUS LA JURIDICTION DE
L'AUTORITE PALESTINIENNE

I. Le mouvement des passagers par autobus entre la Jordanie et la Rive occidentale et
les zones qui sont sous la juridiction de I' Autorité Palestinienne se fera par le Pont Roi Hus-
sein/Allenby par le systéme de face & face de la maniére suivante :

a) Mouvement des passagers de la Rive occidentale et des zones sous la juridiction de
I'Autorité Palestinienne vers la Jordanie

1. Les passagers descendront a la station du Pont Allenby et les autobus se dirigeront
vers le "petit stationnement” situé du cdté ouest du pont.

2. Apres avoir accompli Ics procédures d'identification et de contrblc des frontiéres, les
passagers passeront par le "petit stationnement” pour retrouver leurs autobus respcctifs.

3. Avant que 'autobus ne traverse le Pont Roi Hussein/Allenby, les responsables de la
sécurité israélienne procéderont a un relevé détaillé des caractéristiques du véhicule (numé-
ro d'immatriculation, numéros du moteur et du chassis), en indiquant les étapes a suivre
pour traverser le pont jusqu'au terminus des passagers Pont du Roi Hussein situé a "Ash
Shuna."

4. Les autobus franchiront le pont Allenby/Roi Hussein accompagnés d'une escorte de
la sécurité israélienne qui sera reinplacée par une escorte jordanienne du cété du pont qui
est sous juridiction de la Jordanie.

5. Dés que les passagers seront descendus a la station du Roi Hussein situé a "Ash Shu-
na", les autobus vides retourneront immédiatement a la station du Pont Allenby. Le rem-
placement de l'escorte jordanienne par 'escorte palestinienne se fera du c6té jordanien du
Pont.

b) Mouvement de passagers de la Jordanie a la Rive occidentale et vers les zones sous
la juridiction de 1'Autorité Palestinienne :

I. Les autobus jordaniens transporteront les passagers sous escorte de sécurité jorda-
nienne de la station pont du Roi Hussein situé & "Ash Shuna" a la station Pont Allenby et
retourneront vide immédiatement en Jordanie.

2. Dés que le contr6le de sécurité et I'identification des passagers a la station Pont Al-
lenby seront terminés, les passagers reprendront leur destination.

2. Les questions techniques et procédurales concernant les opérations de ce systéme
seront mises au point par le J.T.C. '

3. Pour l'application du présent Appendice, le terme "passagers" signifie citoyens jor-
daniens et palestiniens sur la Rive occidentale et dans les zones sous juridiction de I'Auto-
rité Palestinienne ainsi que des ressortissants de pays qui utilisent actuellement le Pont Roi
Hussein/Allenby.
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APPENDICE NO. 8A. MESURES PROVISOIRES A L'INTENTION DES AVIONS DE
ROYAL AIR JORDANIE EMPRUNTANT L'ESPACE AERIEN ISRAELIEN

Sous réserve d'un accord final sur I'aviation civile y compris sur les corridors aériens,
comme le prévoit I'Article 15 (Aviation civile) du Traité de paix signé entre le Royaume
hachémite de Jordanie et 'Etat d'Israél le 26 octobre 1994, cette mesure sera considérée
comme un arrangement provisoire a l'intention unique des vols de la Royal Air Jordanie
commengant le 10 mars 1995 pour une période de deux mois. Cette mesure sera examinée
a la fin de la période transitoire par un Comité commun des Transports a la lumiére de 1'ex-
périence acquise pendant cette période.

Couloirs aériens des avions jordaniens partant des aéroports situés en Jordanie et y re-
tournant et survolant la région d'information de vol israélien

A) En regle générale, il est normal de survoler I'espace aérien d'Israél au décollage et
a I'atterrissage (cette régle dépend de la situation qui prévaut dans ce pays).

B) Afin de faciliter un trafic aérien s@r et efficace, la procédure suivante sera appliquée
aux couloirs aériens par I'A.T.C. :

I) Les avions recevront, autant que possible l'autorisation de monter ou de descendre
a l'altitude désirée.

2) De fagon réguliére (qui s'appliquera au minimum a 70% du temps) :

Direction ouest Talmi (12000 pieds); position 3504//3158 (13000 pieds); B.G. (15000
pieds); Deena 16000 pieds; prendre de l'altitude a partir de Deena.

Direction est : Siron (17000 pieds); position 3454 / 3204 (15000 pieds); position 3504
/3203 (13000 pieds); Peace (11000 pied); Amman (tel que signalé auparavant, quand c'est
possible, des altitudes plus élevées peuvent étre utilisées).

3) Tenant compte de la situation israélienne, dans les 30% du temps qui reste dans une
semaine réguliere, les couloirs aériens suivants seront utilisés :

Dimanche -- Jeudi de 6 heures a 18 heures

Direction ouest -- 12000 pieds vers l'est - 11000 pieds (la montée et la descente devront
étre approuvées comme dans le paragraphe 2).

4) Des statistiques relatives au calendrier actuel de Royal Air Jordanie devront étre réu-
nies.

5) Les procédures techniques et administratives seront conformes aux décisions prises
lors des précédentes réunions et résumées dans le document échangé entre les Parties le 23
janvier 1995.
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6) Compte tenu des exigences commerciales et opérationnelles, la Royal Air Jordanie
aura le droit d'utiliser pleinement le corridor aérien sous réserve des mesures provisoires
citées plus haut.

Directeur général de I'Aviation Civile
en Jordanie,

AHMED JWEIBER ALOTAIBI
MENACHEM SHARON

Directeur général de I'Administration
de I'Aviation Civile en Israél,

MENACHEM SHARON
Date : 21 février 1995
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APPENDICE NO. 8B. MINUTES APPROUVEES

1. Les délégations des Autorités aéronautiques du Royaume hachémite de Jordanie et
de I'Etat d'Israél se sont rencontrées a Tibérias le 7 mai 1995.

2. Les Parties sont tombées d'accord pour prolonger d'un mois, soit jusqu'au 10 juin
1995, la validité du document ci-joint concernant les mesures provisoires a l'intention de
Royal Air Jordanie pour le survol d'Israél signé le 21 février 1995 et se terminant le 10 mai
1995.

3. Les Parties sont d'accord pour qu'a dater du 11 juin 1995, les mesures provisoires
soient prolongées pour une période supplémentaire d'un an se terminant le 10 juin 1996.
Les amendements se lisent comme suit :

" Au paragraphe B.2), le chiffre de 70% minimum sera remplacé par 75% minimum.
Au paragraphe B.3), le chiffre de 30% maximum sera remplacé par 25% maximum.

Des efforts seront faits pour prendre en considération les conditions atmosphériques
difficiles dans l'attribution des couloirs aériens.

Date : 7 mai 1995

Directeur général de I'Administration
de I'Aviation Civile en Jordanie,

AHMED JWEIBER ALOTAIBI
Directeur général de I'Administration

de I'Aviation Civile en Israél,
MENACHEM SHARON
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APPENDICE NO. 8C. LETTRE D'ACCORD CONCERNANT LE SERVICE DE TRA-
FIC AERIEN (ATS) ENTRE LE ROYAUME HACHEMITE DE JORDANIE ET L'ETAT
D'ISRAEL

1. Conformément au Traité de Paix entre I'Etat d'Israél et le Royaume hachémite de
Jordanie, les autorités aéronautiques des deux Parties se sont rencontrées afin de trouver un
accord sur les questions relatives au service de trafic aérien entre les deux pays.

2. A la suite des discussions qui ont eu lieu dans une atmosphere tres amicale, les deux
délégations sont arrivées a l'accord suivant :

3. Portée

3. 1. Prenant en considération les Appendices 8A et 8B du présent Accord, ces mesures
s'ajoutent aux normes de I'OACI et aux pratiques figurant dans I'Appendice 2 et 11 et aux
Procédures pour les Services de navigation aérienne figurant dans le document 4444 et aux

Procédures supplémentaires régionales figurant dans le document 7030, tel qu'amendé.

3.2. Un amendement a cette lettre d'accord ne pourra se faire que par accord entre les
responsables aéronautiques respectifs des Parties contractantes.

4. Routes de départ et d'arrivée de la région d'information de vol d'Amman et survolant
la région d'information de vol d'Isra€l

4.1. Direction ouest au départ de Ia région d'information de vol d Amman
"Talmi"-- via JIO--BGN--VOR--"DEENA"--"TIBBI"-- "PURLA"--"GITLA"

4.2. Direction est pour atterrir dans la région d'information de vol d'Amman
"SOLIN / GITLA"--"RIMON -- "SIRON"-- Position N3156.0 E3531.0 (SALAM)

4.3. Altitude du couloir et profil de la montée et de la descente, tels qu'ils sont prescrits
dans 1'Appendice 8A et 8B de I'Accord.

S. Coordination des procédures entre Tel Aviv ACC et Amman TACC
5.1. Aspects généraux

5.1.1. Ces procédures de coordination aident le contréleur aérien a exercer sa profes-
sion dans sa zone de responsabilité par rapport au trafic aérien et a la sécurité des aéronefs.

5.1.2. Les procédures prévoiront nn temps suffisant pour le traitement de {'information
et la coordination des mesures entre les deux groupes de contréle concernés.

5.1.3. Toute information concernant le trafic aérien, relative a la météorologie, aux ra-
dars, a l'aide a la navigation aérienne, etc. devraient étre transférée au groupe concerné.

5.2. Délégation d'espace aérien

5.2.1. Le contrdleur a la responsabilité principale du trafic aérien jusqu'au moment ou
I'avion quitte la zone qui est sous sa direction.

5.2.2. Quand le eontrdle d'un ou plusieurs avions est exercé en vertu d'une délégation
d'espace aérien par un autre centre de contrdle, le contréleur qui regoit et qui est en com-
munication avec un avion qui n'est pas encore arrivé aux points d'entrée dans sa zone ne
doit pas modifier le code d'autorisation et de SSR de I'avion sans l'approbation préalable du
groupe de transfert.

206



Volume 2043, I-35331

5.3. Les points d'entrée

5.3.1. Les points d'entrée seront la frontiére de la Région d'Information de Vol(FIR) en
direction de l'ouest et de I'est.

Les estimations pour le trafic a l'arrivée ou au départ seront données en référence aux
points désignés.
5.4. Frontiére de contréle commun

5.4.1. La frontiére de contr6le commun entre les zones adjacentes de responsabilité
pour Amman

TACC et Tel Aviv ACC est la frontiére nationale entre les deux pays.
5.5. Minima de séparation
5.5.1. Longitudinal : (méme niveau de navigation, méme couloir et méme vitesse)

Radar : 10 NM en traversant MOUAB, ZAFON. Procédural : 20 NM, a condition que
chaque avion utilise les stations DME "en couloir aérien" lorsqu'ils passent les points
MOUAB, ZAFON.Temps de séparation : 10 minutes :

5.5.2. En cas de panne de radar, en acceptant le Groupe procédural, la séparation s'ap-
pliquera 4 l'avion traversant les régions d'information de vol.

5.6. Trafic au départ de la région d'information de vol d'Amman

5. 6.1. Validité du vol. Un plan de vol doit étre soumis au moins 60 minutes avant le
départ prévu (EOTB) et dans le cas ou il y a un délai de 30 minutes ou plus du EOBT, le
plan de vol sera amendé ou un nouveau plan de vol sera présenté.

5.6.2. Codes SSR alloués. Le trafic de départ recevra des SSR alloués a I'avance de Tel
Aviv ACC sur présentation du plan de vol.

5.6.3. Temps de mise en marche. Le temps de mise en marche sera communiqué a Tel
Aviv ACC en se référant aux para. 5.6.1 et 5.6.2.

5.6.4. ATC Autorisation. Le trafic au départ d'Amman doit traverser le point SNM Est
de TALMI 11000 pieds au-dessus et s'élever a 12000 pieds.

5.6.5. Estimation en vol pour le point d'entrée. Amman doit communiquer le temps du
décollage au départ et 'estimation de l'arrivée a la frontiére de la région d'information de
vol.

5.6.6. Point de largage. Amman doit larguer le trafic de départ au groupe de Tel Aviv
a la frontiére de la région d'information de vol ou en coordination.

5.6.7. Point de contact. Le trafic de départ doit contacter Tel Aviv ACC au plus tard
10NM avant la position "TALMI".

5.7. Trafic en direction de la région d'information de vol d Amman

5.7.1. Heure d'arrivée prévue (ETA). Tel Aviv ACC doit communiquer les informa-
tions concernant le trafic a Y'arrivée le plus t6t possible, au moment d'atteindre la ligne ter-
restre au plus tard.

1) Indicatif d'appel
2) Destination
3) Altitude
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4) Heure d'arrivée prévue pour les points d'entrée

5) Code SSR

Tout changement dans l'information ci-dessus doit étre communiqué 4 Amman TACC
5.7. 2. La limite d'autorisation sera AMN VOR

5.7. 3 Point de largage. Tel-Aviv autorisera le trafic d'arriver 8 Amman a la frontiére
de la région d'information de vol en direction de 'est ou bien en coordination.

5.7. 4. Allocation de code SSR. Le trafic d'arrivée pour la région d'information de vol
d'Amman recevra les codes SSR alloués par Amman a chaque avion individuelleinent. Ce
code sera tiré du code global : 07XX.

5.8. Ligne directe de communication ATS (lien vocal) en panne

5.8.1. En cas de panne de la ligne directe, la séparation procédurale doit étre appliquée
a l'avion en position de passage de la frontiere de la région d'information de vol vers l'ouest
et vers l'est. (paragraphe 5.5.1).

5.8.2. Point de contact. Un point pour information uniqueinent et non pour des contrs-
les.

5.8.3. Le contrbleur doit inviter 'avion a contacter dés que possible le Groupe concerné
pour lui communiquer 'heure approximative des points d'entrée, I'altitude et le code SSR.

Ce contact devrait s'effectuer le plus t6t possible aprés le départ ' Amman en direction
de l'ouest et au plus tard au point de passage de la ligne terrestre a partir de Tel Aviv vers
I'est.

5.8.4. Le trafic ne doit pas franchir la position 10 NM direction est de "Talmi" direction
ouest sans établir de radio contact avec Tel Aviv ACC

5.8.5. Paragraphes 5.2.2, 5.6.1, 5.6.4, 5.6.6, 5.6.7, 5.7.2, 5.8.3. devront étre mis en
ocuvre tels qu'ils sont énoncés.

6. Les besoins en communication
6.1. Liaison directe de communication vocale

6.1.1. Les Parties sont d'accord pour établir une liaison vocale directe entre Amman
TACC et Tel Aviv ACC, avant le début des vols.

6.1.2. Les Parties sont d'accord pour €établir une liaison vocale directe entre Amman
TACC et Ben Gourion TMA.

Le calendrier de la mise en oeuvre sera déterminé.

6.1.3. Les Parties assumeront le colit de 1'établissement de cette liaison entre leurs pays
respectifs.

6.2. Réseau de service fixe de communication aéronautique (AFTN)

6.2.1. Les Parties sont d'accord pour établir par la suite une liaison AFTN directe entre
les centres de communication d'Amman et de Ben Gourion.

6.2.2. Comme solution intérimaire, les Parties ont décidé d'établir une liaison AFTN
par le centre de communication du Caire.

6.2.3. La liaison directe AFTN entre les centres de communication d Amman et de Ben
Gourion sera établie aprés consultation avec le bureau régional de 'OACI au Caire.
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7. Conditions de sécurité de l'aviation civilc

7.1. Les Parties réaffirment leur adhésion aux recommandations de I'OACI, et aux AIP
jordaniennes et israéliennes.

7.2 La présente Lcttrc d'Accord pour le survol est valide uniquement pour les avions
civils des deux Parties.

7.3. Les explosifs, les armes, les caméras aériennes ou les équipements militaires d'at-
taque ou de défense ne seront pas admis.

7.4. Des procédures spécialcs de s€eurité seront établies pour les vols spéciaux entre
les deux pays.

7.5. L'autorisation des vols provenant d'un pays qui n'a pas de relations diplomatiques
avec Israél se fera de fagon ponctuelle.

8. Aéroports de remplacement

Les Parties sont d'accord pour permettre que leurs aéroports respectifs soient utilisés
comme aéroports de remplacement.

9. Vols commerciaux

Les Parties reconnaissent un droit mutuel et réciproque de survol de leur région d'in-
formation de vol pour Icurs vols commerciaux.

PROCEDURES DE SURVOL DES AVIONS PROVENANT DE LA JORDANIE OU SE DIRIGEANT VERS
LA JORDANIE

Deux procédures de base de survol ont été établies

Niveau de la Procédure de survol (LOP)

Direction ouest en provenance d'Amman, entre "TALMI" et "DEENA" a 12000 pieds.
Direction est en provenance d'Amman, entre "SIRON" et "SALAM" a 11000 pieds.
Procédure de survol en montée graduelle et en descente

Procédure "D". Descriptif de montée en direction ouest

Survoler "TALMI" a 12000 pieds continuer 8 BGN VOR se diriger sur BGN R-106,
survoler ADDVA (N3158 E3504) 4 13000 pieds, survoler BGNB VOR a [5000 pieds,
tourner a gauche pour intercepter ct suivie BGN R-270 vers 1'ouest, survoler DEENA a
16000 pieds et ensuite suivre les instructions ATC.

PHRS. (Contréleur). Descriptif d'autorisation de la procédure de montée D.
Procédure "A". Descriptif de descente en direction de l'est.

Traverser SIRON a 17000 pieds, tourner a gauche au couloir 103, traverser "IZHAR",
(N3204 E3453) a 15000 pieds, traverser ZAFON (N 3203 E 3504) a 13000 pieds, traverser
SALAM (N315656.0.E3151.0.) a 11000 picds, et de la suivre les instructions ATC.

PHRS. (Contrdleur). Descriptif d'autorisation de la procédure de descente A.

Ces phrs ont pour but de réduire le volume des communications radio entre Tel Aviv
ACC et les avions en survol en provenance et en partance de la Jordanie.

Communication: Tel Aviv Contrdle / Secteur Est 132.05MHz
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Tel Aviv Contrdle / Secteur Ouest 121 40MHZ
Fréquence secondaire (les deux secteurs) 120.90MHZ
Fréquence d'urgence 121.50 MHZ
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MINUTES APPROUVEES

Article II. Transport routier

Le calendrier pour les différents véhicules qui traverseront les deux pays est le suivant :
a) Autobus de touristes. Un (1) mois apres I'entrée en vigueur du présent Accord.

b) Autobus régulier de transport public. Quarante-cing (45) jours aprés l'entrée en vi-
gueur du présent Accord.

¢) Camions. Trois (3) mois aprées l'entrée en vigueur du présent Accord.
d) Véhicules privés. Un (1) mois aprés I'entrée en vigueur du présent Accord.
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MINUTES APPROUVEES

Article IIl. Transport routier

Redevances pour le transport du fret de la Jordanie a Israél et a I' Autonité palestinienne
et vice-versa

1. A partir de la date de l'entrée en vigueur du présent Accord, les redevances fixées
pour les camions jordaniens chargés entrant dans la zone de fret aux points de passage de
la frontiére doivent étre conformes aux régles régissant les droits de passage. La redevance
pour fret a la date des minutes approuvées est 173.- NIS par camion chargé.

2. La redevance pour le fret jordanien a destination de I'A.P. a la station Pont du Roi
Hussein/Allenby est de 4.003 pour la palette générale et 3.00% pour les produits agricoles,
ce qui représente une réduction des redevances fixées par les aéroports israéliens et les
autorités ferroviaires de 42.8% pour la palette générale et 57% pour les produits agricoles.

3. Il n'y aura pas de redevances spéciales pour les convois escortés, et pour les 150 ca-
mions jordaniens qui seront stationnés de maniére permanente sur le c6té ouest des points
de passage de la frontiere.

4. Le c6té jordanien a le droit de prélever le méme montant de redevances sur le fret
en provenance d'Israél et de la P.A., sur une base de réciprocité.
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